Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

ADAMS (01)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 179 990
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 89 9 24 Yes 566 115 115 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 61 17 42 Yes 367 186 235 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 35 39 45 No 273 265 244 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 61 28 29 Yes 459 215 107 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 43 19 54 Yes 374 137 264 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 57 3 54 Yes 452 42 277 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 59 10 45 Yes 488 94 188 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 66 27 16 Yes 480 159 68 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 42 14 53 Yes 307 96 302 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 75 17 25 Yes 408 107 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing?] 55 25 35 Yes 318 228 186 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 55 20 38 Yes 352 154 222 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 60 9 89 Yes 402 60 409 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 80 7 71 Yes 464 58 349 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 71 6 80 Yes 444 68 357 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 81 30 46 Yes 429 246 193 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 65 5 87 Yes 409 62 395 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 82 10 65 Yes 535 93 239 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 85 12 60 Yes 540 98 228 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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ADAMS (01)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 179 990
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 72 4 81 Yes 442 52 370 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 53 12 92 Yes 332 126 405 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 55 42 60 Yes 297 395 172 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 59 5 93 Yes 375 67 420 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 63 30 64 Yes 367 233 263 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 67 44 45 Yes 321 307 229 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 110 8 38 Yes 562 50 244 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 80 6 70 Yes 353 94 409 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 91 23 42 Yes 461 188 206 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 61 54 41 Yes 251 450 154 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 94 13 48 Yes 516 74 264 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 80 31 44 Yes 482 152 221 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 109 39 6 Yes 560 232 62 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 104 13 37 Yes 539 78 236 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 85 17 52 Yes 539 80 234 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll}

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 54 13 87 Yes 411 140 302 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 60 13 81 Yes 411 93 348 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 102 3 49 Yes 655 31 164 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 47 7 100 Yes 328 30 492 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 70 32 52 Yes 487 111 251 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 48 6 100 Yes 367 66 415 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 72 39 43 Yes 377 278 193 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 100 45 9 Yes 518 236 95 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 109 40 5 Yes 578 212 59 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 59 22 73 Yes 364 239 245 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 83 12 59 Yes 517 100 231 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 68 16 70 Yes 430 120 297 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 103 11 40 Yes 536 124 187 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 79 32 43 Yes 402 270 176 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 20 49 85 No 116 418 314 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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ASHLAND (02)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 82 986
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 57 11 3 Yes 684 100 70 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 41 18 12 Yes 403 274 172 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 29 33 9 No 311 357 178 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 38 20 12 Yes 422 344 80 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 26 25 19 Yes 367 271 203 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 39 4 27 Yes 556 40 243 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 32 2 36 Yes 524 62 251 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 41 23 3 Yes 501 231 38 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 38 16 13 Yes 345 197 227 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 45 11 15 Yes 443 184 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 27 30 14 No 393 237 182 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 38 12 20 Yes 396 200 215 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 32 2 37 Yes 503 37 324 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 33 1 37 Yes 528 33 303 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 39 2 30 Yes 535 46 283 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 39 17 15 Yes 575 201 88 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 29 3 39 Yes 515 37 311 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 42 7 21 Yes 582 75 206 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 37 3 30 Yes 592 72 197 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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ASHLAND (02)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 82 986
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 32 6 32 Yes 532 41 288 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 28 11 31 Yes 359 164 338 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 37 25 8 Yes 464 317 79 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 29 3 38 Yes 496 41 323 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 43 15 12 Yes 515 181 163 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 37 23 10 Yes 411 286 162 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 55 3 12 Yes 623 59 177 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 41 11 18 Yes 430 115 314 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 46 22 2 Yes 588 190 78 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 33 35 2 No 440 364 52 Yes
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 47 10 13 Yes 642 84 130 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 51 14 5 Yes 631 128 95 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 57 7 6 Yes 711 88 56 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 52 9 9 Yes 662 60 133 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 51 6 13 Yes 669 67 119 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 31 21 17 Yes 465 211 178 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

39 6 25 Yes

481 90 282 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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ASHLAND (02)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

N
Yes No ° Maj.

No.

37

COUNTY INPUT

82

Opinion
986

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

61 2 7 Yes

700 44 109 Yes

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used?

26 2 42 Yes

438 39 376 Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

53 10 7 Yes

616 96 140 | Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

31 5 34 Yes

358 166 326 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

33 27 10 Yes

474 235 141 Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)?

55 9 6 Yes

660 90 100 | Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet?

57 4 9 Yes

722 62 66 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

29 22 19 Yes

343 287 219 [ Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)?

43 17 10 Yes

550 127 168 | Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

41 14 15 Yes

438 147 258 | Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do?

47 17 6 Yes

552 183 107 | Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st?

41 23 6 Yes

578 186 79 Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

126 | 476 240 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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BARRON (03)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Yes No Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 164 610
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 104 25 12 Yes 397 91 50 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 77 35 29 Yes 295 115 127 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 60 50 30 Yes 217 182 133 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 81 49 10 Yes 335 154 41 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 66 26 47 Yes 277 100 151 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 73 5 61 Yes 274 40 213 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 69 17 53 Yes 274 62 190 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 92 35 8 Yes 354 106 33 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 63 29 43 Yes 231 74 187 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 67 34 39 Yes 296 72 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing?| 70 44 25 Yes 230 173 103 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 71 32 36 Yes 243 116 146 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 68 7 76 Yes 276 32 235 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 82 4 65 Yes 296 32 215 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 79 9 63 Yes 300 38 205 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 84 49 18 Yes 276 180 86 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 78 8 65 Yes 286 33 223 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 89 9 53 Yes 346 34 162 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 87 21 43 Yes 342 58 142 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 164 610
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 79 7 65 Yes 298 32 212 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 56 24 71 Yes 244 75 223 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 60 79 12 No 194 300 48 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 68 11 72 Yes 264 45 233 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 76 53 21 Yes 249 198 94 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 52 75 24 No 214 231 96 No
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 118 7 26 Yes 380 32 129 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 64 27 60 Yes 240 70 231 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 86 48 16 Yes 304 145 91 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 37 99 14 No 144 326 70 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 108 10 31 Yes 346 56 138 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 98 30 22 Yes 320 127 92 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 97 35 18 Yes 387 95 57 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 110 15 24 Yes 361 44 133 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 109 15 25 Yes 376 57 105 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 79 30 40 Yes 271 108 159 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

72 20 57 Yes

257 82 199 | Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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BARRON (03)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 164 610
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 120 8 21 Yes 449 19 70 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 65 9 75 Yes 216 37 285 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 91 23 35 Yes 303 89 146 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 81 21 47 Yes 287 81 168 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 55 68 26 No 216 212 108 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 92 32 25 Yes 346 106 84 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 109 26 14 Yes 411 80 45 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 67 62 20 Yes 235 189 112 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 99 30 20 Yes 345 79 112 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 79 32 37 Yes 301 79 155 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 104 30 15 Yes 366 92 77 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 76 63 10 Yes 258 208 69 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 18 83 48 No 56 299 179 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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BAYFIELD (04)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Yes No Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 298 1338
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 181 20 26 Yes 906 114 105 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 100 66 57 Yes 504 353 262 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 63 94 66 No 372 472 273 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 97 87 39 Yes 526 459 130 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 66 78 78 No 454 319 338 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 137 2 83 Yes 699 47 362 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 108 9 104 Yes 642 74 389 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 137 58 19 Yes 669 291 74 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 75 62 77 Yes 451 253 329 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 127 59 50 Yes 608 218 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 110 70 56 Yes 525 304 267 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 109 62 65 Yes 526 249 318 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 124 7 146 Yes 663 39 491 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 128 6 143 Yes 691 39 463 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 119 10 148 Yes 687 56 448 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 196 43 38 Yes 820 242 129 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 124 1 152 Yes 686 35 470 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 140 6 130 Yes 771 72 345 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 154 15 107 Yes 787 79 320 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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BAYFIELD (04)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 298 1338
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 133 4 139 Yes 712 40 434 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 69 48 159 Yes 453 207 526 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 168 70 38 Yes 670 383 132 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 125 7 144 Yes 652 50 483 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 137 46 92 Yes 690 238 255 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 134 73 68 Yes 556 376 251 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 183 21 71 Yes 841 77 265 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 131 35 109 Yes 551 162 470 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 202 51 21 Yes 830 219 131 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 171 86 17 Yes 622 468 90 Yes
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 199 29 46 Yes 896 104 179 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 190 46 38 Yes 847 174 156 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 219 25 30 Yes 951 137 89 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 212 18 44 Yes 910 90 177 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 202 32 38 Yes 908 104 162 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 134 74 63 Yes 612 288 272 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 137 19 115 Yes 624 116 432 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions




Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

BAYFIELD (04)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 298 1338
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 196 19 56 Yes 934 68 170 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 104 6 161 Yes 585 44 543 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 177 44 48 Yes 846 128 196 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 78 59 132 Yes 458 228 481 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 145 63 61 Yes 660 288 218 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 203 21 44 Yes 889 128 149 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 220 17 31 Yes 971 104 90 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 83 103 82 No 441 419 302 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 154 48 65 Yes 729 154 277 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 124 51 92 Yes 588 205 366 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 160 61 46 Yes 734 260 165 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 198 47 22 Yes 789 265 105 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 49 102 116 No 177 614 366 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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BROWN (05)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 496 1094
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 345 38 41 Yes 730 135 85 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 186 137 99 Yes 450 229 267 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 151 183 88 No 334 364 246 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 214 152 55 Yes 575 285 79 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 178 102 141 Yes 474 217 244 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 237 20 163 Yes 543 58 331 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 289 48 82 Yes 640 156 133 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 245 75 35 Yes 598 165 70 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 173 56 126 Yes 371 125 333 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 201 49 113 Yes 469 128 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 156 103 103 Yes 381 240 223 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 186 62 114 Yes 440 139 264 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 209 21 178 Yes 506 44 384 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 230 14 164 Yes 549 40 344 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 219 31 157 Yes 563 64 303 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 250 96 61 Yes 484 295 150 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 203 16 187 Yes 509 40 379 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 292 40 73 Yes 674 138 115 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 273 38 94 Yes 642 130 153 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 496 1094
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 215 16 174 Yes 542 41 341 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 178 65 161 Yes 413 154 356 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 160 183 61 No 291 546 86 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 201 31 170 Yes 481 69 371 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 200 97 105 Yes 471 247 202 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 171 142 89 Yes 358 359 202 No
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 276 26 100 Yes 618 61 240 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 168 36 197 Yes 381 86 450 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 235 73 93 Yes 494 221 199 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 145 187 69 No 281 506 127 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 256 43 102 Yes 560 97 256 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 244 55 101 Yes 545 152 214 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 254 91 56 Yes 627 185 99 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 264 31 106 Yes 583 78 248 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 258 44 99 Yes 600 88 221 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 225 74 102 Yes 482 220 207 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 199 40 161 Yes 480 108 318 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 496 1094
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 310 16 73 Yes 725 34 144 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used? 168 19 212 Yes 397 34 472 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 237 58 103 Yes 519 116 266 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 170 35 193 Yes 402 95 404 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 187 118 93 Yes 386 311 203 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)? 249 101 48 Yes 599 188 113 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet? 254 88 52 Yes 643 160 96 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones? 155 125 116 Yes 381 306 212 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)? 231 49 116 Yes 574 110 214 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 191 55 148 Yes 456 133 309 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do? 254 65 76 Yes 571 159 167 Yes
48
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 221 110 64 Yes 485 281 130 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 66 217 111 No 128 569 198 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 67 367
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 50 8 3 Yes 250 58 29 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 34 12 14 Yes 177 73 85 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 33 15 13 Yes 126 122 87 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 36 18 7 Yes 207 100 26 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 30 15 16 Yes 180 56 96 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 30 7 23 Yes 189 27 115 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 33 3 23 Yes 195 28 106 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 46 8 3 Yes 216 59 28 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 31 7 19 Yes 147 40 115 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 32 12 15 Yes 169 52 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 19 37 4 No 129 134 50 No
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 38 16 5 Yes 164 54 94 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 23 4 31 Yes 196 16 111 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 21 3 34 Yes 205 17 101 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 22 6 30 Yes 205 18 99 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 28 21 11 Yes 164 108 50 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 18 7 33 Yes 190 19 113 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 26 9 23 Yes 217 38 67 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 41 5 14 Yes 219 27 76 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 67 367
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 22 4 32 Yes 209 14 98 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 27 4 28 Yes 167 40 113 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 22 29 8 No 113 187 19 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 19 6 33 Yes 184 19 116 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 23 26 11 No 174 101 44 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 20 29 11 No 117 141 61 No
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 41 9 11 Yes 198 26 95 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 38 8 15 Yes 153 40 126 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 30 23 7 Yes 161 98 60 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 10 47 4 No 84 210 25 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 38 15 8 Yes 195 44 80 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 34 17 9 Yes 192 71 56 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 35 10 14 Yes 229 45 45 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 38 8 14 Yes 208 33 77 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 32 21 8 Yes 210 39 69 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 26 14 20 Yes 159 75 84 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

39 11 11 Yes

186 54 78 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Maj Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 67 367
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 56 2 3 Yes 290 7 21 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 13 8 37 Yes 147 15 156 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 36 11 13 Yes 193 43 82 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 34 4 21 Yes 182 31 104 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 26 19 16 Yes 126 122 69 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 29 18 13 Yes 197 57 63 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 33 9 17 Yes 239 33 44 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 31 24 5 Yes 157 110 49 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 39 17 4 Yes 209 52 55 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 35 14 11 Yes 195 41 80 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 42 15 4 Yes 218 58 40 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 41 15 5 Yes 172 101 43 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 5 27 28 No 45 188 82 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 80 506
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 50 5 11 Yes 330 49 47 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 30 12 24 Yes 199 113 111 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 29 16 21 Yes 156 154 112 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 23 36 6 No 229 147 45 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 27 16 22 Yes 206 95 118 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 38 1 26 Yes 237 20 161 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 32 2 31 Yes 210 33 174 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 41 14 5 Yes 258 87 34 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 22 9 28 Yes 170 59 149 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 32 9 19 Yes 205 78 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 27 18 16 Yes 182 118 106 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 34 10 17 Yes 192 88 125 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 28 4 39 Yes 220 23 195 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 27 5 39 Yes 234 23 181 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 26 2 43 Yes 227 26 185 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 57 13 2 Yes 280 108 50 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 26 2 43 Yes 221 22 195 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 35 4 32 Yes 271 25 141 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 48 2 22 Yes 273 35 129 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 80 506
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 31 2 39 Yes 236 18 183 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 20 9 43 Yes 159 71 207 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 36 26 10 Yes 182 202 53 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 29 4 39 Yes 214 25 198 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 35 21 16 Yes 230 130 77 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 34 26 11 Yes 201 154 81 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 54 3 15 Yes 301 24 111 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 36 3 33 Yes 173 66 197 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 55 13 4 Yes 281 93 61 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 40 25 7 Yes 173 219 43 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 54 3 15 Yes 294 36 105 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 53 11 8 Yes 275 78 82 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 62 7 2 Yes 342 56 36 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 51 4 16 Yes 294 37 103 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 46 12 12 Yes 306 48 80 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 39 6 25 Yes 221 68 145 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 30 6 33 Yes 208 58 168 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
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All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
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Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 80 506
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 49 3 18 Yes 351 26 57 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 21 2 47 Yes 183 18 233 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 38 10 21 Yes 271 58 104 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 15 9 44 Yes 185 64 183 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 32 22 15 Yes 208 135 89 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 58 6 5 Yes 315 62 54 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 60 6 3 Yes 346 51 34 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 30 13 25 Yes 176 151 104 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 35 9 24 Yes 263 67 100 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 34 8 26 Yes 220 71 139 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 47 8 13 Yes 275 85 70 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 40 20 9 Yes 252 130 48 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 2 37 30 No 30 258 141 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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No. COUNTY INPUT 182 484
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 107 22 19 Yes 295 76 42 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 58 30 58 Yes 200 87 124 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 57 41 48 Yes 164 124 121 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 85 43 17 Yes 257 122 29 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 69 44 32 Yes 195 125 87 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 85 8 50 Yes 267 21 117 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 102 28 13 Yes 296 74 33 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 97 26 9 Yes 264 84 29 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 64 18 50 Yes 163 71 142 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 63 28 44 Yes 195 80 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 56 50 30 Yes 200 110 77 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 66 23 47 Yes 210 60 117 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 59 6 98 Yes 207 21 207 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 70 4 88 Yes 231 19 184 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 70 10 82 Yes 243 33 158 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 93 38 30 Yes 248 124 62 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 59 3 100 Yes 214 20 200 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 102 33 27 Yes 297 87 50 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 105 28 29 Yes 304 65 64 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All online input of respondents that]
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No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 182 484
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 89 3 70 Yes 258 23 152 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 80 19 62 Yes 208 65 158 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 62 78 21 No 165 224 42 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 54 11 96 Yes 199 36 196 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 62 43 56 Yes 204 129 98 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 57 65 39 No 169 162 100 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 98 10 53 Yes 298 29 104 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 68 11 82 Yes 194 37 200 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 74 47 40 Yes 227 103 100 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 46 85 30 No 127 251 52 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 83 22 56 Yes 261 53 116 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 88 29 44 Yes 271 76 83 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 94 41 26 Yes 299 82 49 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 96 25 40 Yes 285 42 101 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 98 14 49 Yes 286 43 99 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 83 28 50 Yes 217 98 112 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 76 19 66 Yes 234 50 142 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37
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Opinion
484

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

126

32

Yes

346 16 63 Yes

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used?

44

111

Yes

169 19 237 | Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

72

25

64

Yes

247 49 129 | Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

72

80

Yes

208 39 178 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

63

60

37

Yes

183 151 91 Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)?

93

45

22

Yes

281 86 58 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet?

105

38

17

Yes

313 63 49 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

62

64

34

No

178 160 86 Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)?

98

24

38

Yes

275 52 96 Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

81

22

57

Yes

229 66 128 Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do?

105

26

29

Yes

293 67 62 Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st?

75

58

27

Yes

235 134 53 Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

16

88

54

No

63 244 114 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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No
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No
Yes No Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 308 971
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 206 37 25 Yes 628 126 86 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 134 58 74 Yes 427 181 226 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 119 79 66 Yes 307 277 245 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 176 65 22 Yes 505 248 73 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 128 40 93 Yes 423 143 256 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 108 25 128 Yes 420 63 335 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 114 30 117 Yes 435 90 289 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 190 40 18 Yes 541 152 53 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 112 30 105 Yes 337 105 302 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 141 29 84 Yes 403 109 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 93 117 44 No 329 261 172 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 121 49 84 Yes 370 140 251 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 123 19 132 Yes 453 52 338 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 126 18 130 Yes 478 45 320 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 118 19 137 Yes 471 59 313 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 140 89 45 Yes 440 263 137 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 125 22 127 Yes 447 54 338 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 152 19 103 Yes 532 60 247 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 147 40 87 Yes 519 101 217 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 308 971
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 125 19 129 Yes 469 46 321 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 116 32 125 Yes 382 115 339 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 96 155 22 No 313 452 71 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 106 26 141 Yes 419 55 360 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 121 100 51 Yes 422 238 173 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 96 120 56 No 338 323 171 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 176 30 66 Yes 517 70 245 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 119 27 125 Yes 321 99 411 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 144 78 49 Yes 468 212 150 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 76 170 25 No 258 468 104 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 148 40 83 Yes 507 88 235 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 156 67 48 Yes 482 191 157 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 194 49 28 Yes 578 165 87 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 176 29 66 Yes 537 72 218 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 178 34 57 Yes 560 91 174 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 132 33 102 Yes 402 148 273 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 135 30 102 Yes 411 112 300 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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971

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

233 7 27 Yes

684 34 105 Yes

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used?

79 16 172 | Yes

317 56 448 | Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

141 49 77 Yes

467 126 228 | Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

169 34 64 Yes

443 116 262 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

124 94 49 Yes

360 | 309 152 | Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)?

166 55 46 Yes

517 177 126 | Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet?

210 35 22 Yes

614 128 77 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

121 98 48 Yes

359 | 281 178 | Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)?

192 28 47 Yes

549 94 175 | Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

158 33 75 Yes

444 128 244 | Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do?

186 41 38 Yes

530 150 135 | Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st?

123 107 36 Yes

418 279 118 | Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

30 139 98 No

87 452 275 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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CLARK (10)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 93 477
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 53 12 13 Yes 308 63 45 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 39 13 25 Yes 211 105 96 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 29 18 30 Yes 179 128 104 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 50 17 9 Yes 253 121 35 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 37 16 22 Yes 217 87 103 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 34 7 32 Yes 235 39 131 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 39 6 28 Yes 231 63 111 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 48 16 5 Yes 290 81 19 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 34 11 24 Yes 182 81 126 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 45 12 17 Yes 241 66 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 27 32 15 No 198 153 63 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 42 16 16 Yes 212 94 107 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 39 6 34 Yes 239 44 146 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 39 6 34 Yes 256 42 131 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 42 7 30 Yes 253 49 127 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 44 15 19 Yes 237 130 61 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 32 6 40 Yes 232 42 154 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 51 3 24 Yes 271 58 99 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 44 8 25 Yes 270 69 87 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 93 477
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 37 5 35 Yes 247 34 145 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 30 11 36 Yes 199 67 160 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 34 34 9 180 199 47 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 30 6 41 Yes 213 42 170 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 37 20 20 Yes 200 143 80 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 33 32 12 Yes 173 175 73 No
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 52 6 19 Yes 274 45 102 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 31 11 35 Yes 185 59 177 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 41 21 15 Yes 228 118 74 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 11 60 6 No 106 271 43 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 47 12 18 Yes 255 66 99 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 38 26 13 Yes 255 105 60 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 38 25 14 Yes 282 85 53 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 43 11 23 Yes 259 56 105 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 43 17 17 Yes 266 67 87 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 37 11 29 Yes 212 81 127 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

35 14 28 Yes

211 70 137 | Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37

COUNTY INPUT

93

Opinion
477

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

70 3 4 Yes

366 15 37 Yes

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used?

25 4 48 Yes

171 31 214 | Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

36 15 26 Yes

249 81 86 Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

28 g 40 Yes

230 49 137 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

32 36 9 No

189 166 60 Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)?

36 20 21 Yes

253 85 77 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet?

44 14 18 Yes

302 57 56 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

33 31 12 Yes

201 152 62 Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)?

57 8 10 Yes

309 48 58 Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

46 7 23 Yes

245 63 107 Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do?

60 6 10 Yes

299 66 47 Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st?

38 34 4 Yes

216 158 38 Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

52 229 130 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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COLUMBIA (11)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 216 781
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 106 11 22 Yes 470 57 67 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 71 24 43 Yes 278 146 165 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 57 37 44 Yes 208 212 166 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 86 31 21 Yes 316 192 75 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 58 29 51 Yes 280 147 154 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 82 12 44 Yes 404 39 136 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 76 13 48 Yes 372 56 150 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 91 27 13 Yes 358 136 49 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 54 21 56 Yes 242 116 184 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 68 26 43 Yes 294 127 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 52 47 38 Yes 251 186 138 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 75 20 41 Yes 314 100 159 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 78 24 102 Yes 356 50 290 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 86 26 92 Yes 392 49 255 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 84 21 99 Yes 371 61 264 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 92 53 59 Yes 395 158 143 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 75 23 106 Yes 360 54 282 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 117 15 72 Yes 452 69 175 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 102 28 74 Yes 430 81 184 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

COLUMBIA (11)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 216 781
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 81 19 104 Yes 394 43 258 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 71 25 108 Yes 256 138 301 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 56 98 50 No 299 265 130 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 71 23 110 Yes 338 58 298 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 77 47 80 Yes 344 147 203 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 75 64 65 Yes 322 203 166 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 106 23 75 Yes 444 54 193 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 84 19 101 Yes 281 85 325 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 108 37 59 Yes 436 114 138 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 60 92 52 No 301 279 108 Yes
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 132 14 57 Yes 470 58 159 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 111 36 56 Yes 453 102 132 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 112 75 16 Yes 459 175 53 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 118 10 75 Yes 476 39 172 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 118 20 65 Yes 460 60 167 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 87 31 85 Yes 321 123 243 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 78 24 100 Yes 358 72 256 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 140 4 58 Yes 515 31 138 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 69 17 116 Yes 340 40 304 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 117 21 64 Yes 452 59 173 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 83 17 101 Yes 298 102 283 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 82 70 49 Yes 334 194 154 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 97 82 21 Yes 433 178 70 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 116 71 12 Yes 474 159 45 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 76 55 66 Yes 260 221 195 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 108 22 67 Yes 402 81 190 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 94 21 82 Yes 338 95 240 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 111 34 51 Yes 379 141 152 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 76 71 49 Yes 380 172 119 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 24 80 91 No 83 342 244 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 46 536
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 29 6 6 Yes 391 57 38 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 25 6 10 Yes 191 214 78 No
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 18 11 12 Yes 167 242 73 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 22 13 6 Yes 217 193 70 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 13 7 21 Yes 207 109 162 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 26 3 12 Yes 326 32 120 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 21 4 16 Yes 304 53 120 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 26 10 2 Yes 281 86 32 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 12 9 17 Yes 176 76 146 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 16 5 19 Yes 203 81 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 17 17 6 203 141 71 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 21 9 10 Yes 210 86 118 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 20 1 20 Yes 247 24 166 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 19 1 21 Yes 262 21 154 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 19 2 20 Yes 257 36 144 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 21 14 6 Yes 289 102 46 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 21 2 18 Yes 243 23 171 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 24 4 13 Yes 313 39 85 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 27 3 11 Yes 311 49 77 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 46 536
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 22 2 16 Yes 256 25 155 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 17 6 17 Yes 198 80 158 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 19 17 4 Yes 233 167 36 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 20 3 17 Yes 232 28 176 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 11 14 15 No 226 125 85 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 24 11 5 Yes 201 155 79 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 25 5 10 Yes 291 30 114 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 19 6 15 Yes 213 55 167 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 20 14 6 Yes 260 112 62 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 10 26 4 No 167 235 32 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 30 5 5 Yes 312 42 80 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 31 5 4 Yes 311 65 58 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 27 4 9 Yes 324 57 53 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 28 4 8 Yes 330 35 68 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 31 3 6 Yes 327 39 67 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 21 8 11 Yes 235 87 111 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 24 8 7 Yes 270 56 107 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

CRAWFORD (12)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

N
Yes No ° Maj.

No.

37
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46

Opinion
536

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

35 1 3 Yes

386 13 34 Yes

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used?

15 7 17 Yes

270 29 134 | Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

28 4 7 Yes

315 45 73 Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

22 1 16 Yes

240 44 148 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

16 8 15 Yes

219 113 99 Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)?

26 4 9 Yes

293 70 68 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet?

29 1 9 Yes

336 45 50 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

25 10 4 Yes

218 147 66 Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)?

27 7 5 Yes

297 58 76 Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

19 6 14 Yes

248 59 122 Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do?

31 3 5 Yes

283 89 57 Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st?

29 7 3 Yes

255 132 42 Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

57 276 96 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 1858 2679
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 1005 89 151 Yes | 1536 | 175 205 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 457 356 419 Yes 763 543 588 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 362 432 425 No 599 672 609 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 469 507 232 No 816 719 331 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 431 335 428 Yes 735 482 631 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 812 38 340 Yes | 1269 79 494 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 706 72 407 Yes | 1155 [ 143 539 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 600 326 142 Yes 957 486 200 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 416 239 412 Yes 661 349 631 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 515 288 360 Yes 817 408 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 462 290 403 Yes 732 469 579 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 528 229 396 Yes 859 339 578 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 758 56 755 Yes | 1168 | 103 | 1017 | Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 805 45 719 Yes | 1237 87 962 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 754 76 732 Yes | 1168 [ 132 980 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 1020 | 164 378 Yes | 1412 | 344 520 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 754 49 758 Yes | 1178 97 999 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 907 60 590 Yes | 1400 | 121 749 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 880 100 576 Yes | 1369 [ 164 735 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

DANE (13)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 1858 2679
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 802 38 715 Yes | 1226 86 956 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 450 287 812 Yes 777 414 | 1073 | Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 726 380 444 Yes | 1055 | 666 541 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 731 51 767 Yes | 1129 | 108 | 1025 | Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 767 150 630 Yes | 1120 | 327 814 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 814 285 445 Yes | 1155 | 489 611 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 1042 75 427 Yes | 1543 [ 113 598 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 551 124 868 Yes 852 186 | 1215 | Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 1045 | 114 385 Yes | 1534 | 221 495 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 939 308 295 Yes | 1257 | 594 398 Yes
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 1075 77 390 Yes | 1579 | 126 543 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 984 166 391 Yes | 1462 [ 270 515 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 930 511 96 Yes | 1428 | 660 154 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 1107 77 347 Yes 1624 111 504 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 1014 | 114 401 Yes | 1549 | 157 531 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 633 261 633 Yes 992 386 857 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 687 122 717 Yes | 1062 | 196 976 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 1004 83 436 Yes | 1571 104 558 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 723 63 736 Yes | 1100 94 1036 [ Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 965 103 453 Yes | 1457 | 156 615 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 418 302 797 Yes 702 423 | 1100 | Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 780 266 473 Yes | 1137 | 429 658 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 908 492 121 Yes | 1372 | 634 215 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 939 476 101 Yes | 1464 | 599 152 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 444 374 689 Yes 718 558 932 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 696 142 666 Yes | 1094 [ 212 898 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 623 160 718 Yes 961 246 994 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 713 311 477 Yes | 1106 | 427 666 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 876 195 429 Yes | 1284 [ 339 574 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 176 657 665 No 280 [ 1035 | 877 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 238 791
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 125 46 22 Yes 487 97 67 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 90 31 70 Yes 295 154 195 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 75 58 58 Yes 228 222 192 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 125 48 18 Yes 346 225 69 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 83 43 63 Yes 290 185 160 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 115 10 64 Yes 448 30 155 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 123 32 34 Yes 435 81 116 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 118 45 15 Yes 385 168 42 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 71 41 66 Yes 252 141 201 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 95 28 68 Yes 325 131 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 79 78 34 Yes 303 175 154 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 95 48 48 Yes 337 135 160 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 81 20 111 Yes 379 44 277 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 94 18 100 Yes 410 39 251 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 95 25 91 Yes 409 56 234 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 119 64 28 Yes 445 160 94 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 88 19 104 Yes 408 47 244 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 137 28 46 Yes 472 98 129 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 138 36 37 Yes 480 92 125 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 95 18 98 Yes 415 46 236 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 84 33 94 Yes 305 152 240 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 79 102 30 No 340 275 81 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 72 17 122 Yes 355 48 293 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 75 83 52 No 338 193 164 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 81 87 42 No 333 225 135 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 140 11 59 Yes 498 43 152 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 91 21 98 Yes 313 84 295 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 125 49 36 Yes 442 139 110 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307? 58 122 30 No 290 315 86 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 143 20 47 Yes 507 46 137 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 141 36 33 Yes 479 107 104 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 146 41 22 Yes 508 120 61 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 146 17 45 Yes 499 52 137 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 150 23 35 Yes 508 58 122 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 100 44 64 Yes 339 150 199 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

107 31 70 Yes

382 75 231 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 172 6 29 Yes 544 34 108 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 75 9 123 Yes 332 25 328 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 130 29 48 Yes 484 65 136 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 97 17 93 Yes 304 112 269 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 95 69 43 Yes 350 199 134 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 125 49 33 Yes 474 121 88 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 153 39 15 Yes 524 101 58 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 87 78 42 Yes 268 244 169 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 125 35 47 Yes 400 98 182 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 116 29 62 Yes 356 104 219 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 139 28 40 Yes 420 132 127 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 112 71 24 Yes 417 174 88 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 32 110 65 No 97 388 193 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 77 13 19 Yes 957 159 108 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 68 19 22 Yes 537 342 337 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 50 35 22 Yes 419 454 337 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 59 33 15 Yes 605 464 136 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 54 21 30 Yes 551 303 342 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 64 6 35 Yes 778 56 357 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 71 11 22 Yes 805 140 240 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 58 16 10 Yes 653 274 117 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 41 13 30 Yes 462 191 388 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 50 14 20 Yes 560 218 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 35 26 23 Yes 483 279 328 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 50 11 22 Yes 547 192 350 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 41 7 47 Yes 727 43 468 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 42 6 47 Yes 755 40 441 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 42 7 46 Yes 762 67 406 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 55 22 18 Yes 786 279 168 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 38 7 50 Yes 733 46 453 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 59 11 25 Yes 880 120 232 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 59 11 25 Yes 857 122 250 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

DOOR (15)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 128 1463
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 40 9 46 Yes 765 44 419 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 46 10 39 Yes 543 241 442 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 44 38 13 Yes 565 520 141 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 37 9 49 Yes 701 59 465 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 44 18 33 Yes 680 230 314 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 48 27 18 Yes 602 350 266 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 71 7 15 Yes 865 82 271 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 46 11 36 Yes 507 118 593 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 58 15 20 Yes 783 230 202 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 40 39 14 Yes 587 487 141 Yes
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 68 6 19 Yes 878 86 251 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 58 12 23 Yes 821 179 213 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 66 9 18 Yes 927 163 122 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 66 5 21 Yes 888 81 242 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 59 11 22 Yes 915 75 221 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 52 23 17 Yes 668 256 287 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 44 13 35 Yes 680 109 419 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 71 3 18 Yes 957 43 207 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 36 4 52 Yes 628 54 523 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 56 11 25 Yes 810 107 287 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 39 8 45 Yes 461 195 547 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 47 21 24 Yes 646 290 265 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 68 10 14 Yes 884 180 137 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 65 13 14 Yes 943 139 116 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 43 24 24 Yes 474 343 376 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 52 11 28 Yes 707 118 364 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 48 15 28 Yes 598 158 432 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 58 17 16 Yes 729 219 238 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 46 28 17 Yes 754 250 181 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 43 36 12 Yes 228 688 267 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 173 671
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 111 14 28 Yes 455 59 63 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 74 37 42 Yes 269 175 133 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 52 62 39 No 187 258 132 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 95 38 20 Yes 301 199 75 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 75 24 54 Yes 271 138 165 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 71 6 75 Yes 341 24 206 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 58 12 81 Yes 293 45 232 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 111 18 12 Yes 366 126 32 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 77 15 49 Yes 265 111 146 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 101 15 26 Yes 314 100 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 51 54 37 No 253 161 131 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 73 19 50 Yes 261 122 160 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 73 5 73 Yes 305 19 258 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 74 4 73 Yes 319 21 242 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 69 8 74 Yes 302 41 239 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 73 46 32 Yes 349 147 85 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 71 2 78 Yes 305 18 258 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 81 7 63 Yes 349 32 200 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 87 11 53 Yes 361 45 175 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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No No
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No. COUNTY INPUT 173 671
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 75 4 72 Yes 330 20 231 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 63 11 77 Yes 229 90 262 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 47 79 25 No 280 227 74 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 71 1 79 Yes 298 22 261 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 75 34 42 Yes 319 139 123 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 60 55 36 Yes 261 204 116 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 87 11 53 Yes 390 43 148 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 64 19 68 Yes 264 86 231 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 84 31 36 Yes 377 118 85 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 42 83 25 No 247 277 56 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 83 18 50 Yes 400 56 124 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 79 30 42 Yes 382 105 93 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 83 34 34 Yes 430 82 68 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 89 16 46 Yes 425 47 108 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 88 18 44 Yes 407 64 108 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 80 31 39 Yes 301 119 159 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 56 18 76 Yes 286 65 228 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 117 5 28 Yes 473 30 76 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 46 13 9 Yes 264 27 287 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 69 36 45 Yes 360 87 130 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 56 17 77 Yes 262 92 222 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 57 63 29 No 292 177 106 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 85 33 30 Yes 398 93 83 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 94 30 24 Yes 440 73 60 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 54 52 42 Yes 239 197 136 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 106 14 28 Yes 397 69 106 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 74 20 54 Yes 307 93 171 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 97 28 23 Yes 359 124 88 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 75 51 22 Yes 332 177 62 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 30 65 53 No 79 307 184 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 196 528
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 117 38 15 Yes 334 83 41 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 95 47 29 Yes 259 118 80 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 72 64 34 Yes 184 184 88
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 103 45 21 Yes 295 117 41 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 80 29 62 Yes 232 82 135 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 82 9 80 Yes 249 31 168 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 79 19 73 Yes 242 47 157 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 116 41 6 Yes 307 96 21 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 73 21 68 Yes 204 74 145 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 95 19 52 Yes 253 66 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 58 79 29 No 191 171 76 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 89 39 38 Yes 226 95 116 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 89 10 84 Yes 245 27 191 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 93 9 81 Yes 255 23 185 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 82 16 83 Yes 242 38 182 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 96 50 36 Yes 245 149 67 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 87 8 86 Yes 242 24 195 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 109 10 63 Yes 298 30 133 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 105 21 54 Yes 290 64 106 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 91 9 82 Yes 250 24 186 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 73 21 88 Yes 217 67 176 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 68 95 18 No 181 245 33 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 79 13 86 Yes 217 34 207 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 80 67 33 Yes 205 168 82 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 75 65 38 Yes 182 177 96 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 115 16 49 Yes 294 38 123 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 92 19 69 Yes 210 67 177 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 90 50 39 Yes 251 111 91 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 44 118 18 No 126 276 51 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 121 19 40 Yes 285 51 117 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 91 55 33 Yes 263 114 76 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 121 27 31 Yes 309 85 59 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 118 11 49 Yes 304 44 105 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 123 23 33 Yes 301 53 99 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 85 28 64 Yes 218 87 148 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

85 23 69 Yes

227 67 159 | Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 145 6 26 Yes 387 18 48 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 64 11 103 Yes 197 29 225 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 104 26 48 Yes 265 75 111 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 120 42 16 Yes 274 90 86 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 75 63 39 Yes 191 180 79 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 116 28 33 Yes 284 88 78 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 131 14 31 Yes 328 69 52 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 78 72 26 Yes 218 154 76 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 126 23 26 Yes 318 55 75 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 105 24 47 Yes 256 73 118 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 124 29 23 Yes 300 83 64 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 90 66 20 Yes 225 179 43 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 23 81 67 No 53 248 145 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 176 36 14 Yes 511 100 63 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 116 49 58 Yes 326 183 159 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 95 67 60 Yes 245 267 151 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 131 65 24 Yes 384 211 66 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 110 46 64 Yes 339 143 176 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 119 19 81 Yes 387 52 217 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 112 19 87 Yes 374 73 207 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 145 45 11 Yes 409 140 51 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 90 28 83 Yes 258 112 229 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 116 30 63 Yes 325 109 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 93 66 50 Yes 274 195 150 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 96 33 80 Yes 284 130 204 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 111 6 108 Yes 359 39 272 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 114 8 103 Yes 395 32 243 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 113 16 96 Yes 373 48 248 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 132 67 25 Yes 353 215 98 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 108 9 107 Yes 355 39 272 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 143 11 70 Yes 429 52 185 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 144 15 65 Yes 416 75 175 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 114 7 103 Yes 377 33 256 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 99 25 100 Yes 304 99 263 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 92 112 20 No 257 352 57 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 96 10 117 Yes 333 38 294 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 116 62 45 Yes 320 190 154 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 108 73 42 Yes 278 247 138 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 136 23 64 Yes 425 52 186 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 76 28 119 Yes 259 85 318 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 133 45 44 Yes 382 154 125 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 71 124 28 No 238 343 80 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 143 21 59 Yes 426 63 172 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 134 53 36 Yes 401 145 115 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 160 38 25 Yes 455 122 84 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 154 19 50 Yes 434 57 169 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 160 21 42 Yes 444 64 151 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 111 36 76 Yes 319 126 213 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 116 30 77 Yes 327 95 236 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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37

COUNTY INPUT

264

Opinion
790

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

191 8 24 Yes

539 31 88 Yes

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used?

76 13 133 | Yes

284 39 332 | Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

128 35 59 Yes

385 89 181 Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

117 43 62 Yes

332 119 203 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

94 82 45 Yes

289 224 140 | Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)?

149 37 35 Yes

405 129 119 | Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet?

173 33 16 Yes

484 91 77 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

110 69 43 Yes

278 222 150 | Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)?

145 29 48 Yes

422 88 140 Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

124 27 70 Yes

350 100 198 | Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do?

139 41 41 Yes

405 126 117 | Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st?

117 69 35 Yes

347 196 105 | Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

14 129 78 No

73 368 207 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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FLORENCE (19)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 22 434
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 18 2 0 Yes 313 41 31 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 10 6 4 Yes 185 130 70 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 14 5 1 Yes 148 172 64 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 6 14 0 No 177 172 35 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 4 9 7 No 192 97 93 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 9 2 9 Yes 247 19 116 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 9 4 7 Yes 258 49 75 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 16 3 1 Yes 246 69 32 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 9 7 4 Yes 185 56 105 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 12 1 7 Yes 203 61 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? 8 6 6 Yes 173 91 91 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 12 4 4 Yes 197 60 98 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 4 4 14 200 23 160 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 6 2 14 Yes 225 22 136 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 7 3 12 Yes 238 31 114 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 16 4 2 Yes 234 102 47 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 7 3 12 Yes 209 19 155 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 11 3 8 Yes 273 51 59 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 12 3 7 Yes 265 45 72 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 22 434
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 6 2 14 Yes 223 20 139 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 10 1 11 Yes 186 58 136 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 13 7 2 Yes 190 152 37 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 6 4 12 Yes 218 31 130 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 12 6 4 Yes 204 108 67 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 5 15 2 No 149 155 75 No
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 16 3 3 Yes 259 27 93 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 12 2 8 Yes 185 31 162 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 12 7 3 Yes 221 98 58 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 7 14 1 No 139 200 38 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 12 1 9 Yes 272 35 70 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 14 2 6 Yes 265 61 51 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 17 5 0 Yes 290 60 27 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 17 0 5 Yes 274 27 76 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 17 1 4 Yes 279 34 64 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 10 5 7 Yes 198 74 105 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 15 2 5 Yes 208 48 118 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 22 434
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 19 0 3 Yes 318 11 45 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 2 3 17 No 176 26 172 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 14 3 5 Yes 252 45 77 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 8 0 14 Yes 190 34 149 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 12 6 4 Yes 190 123 60 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 17 4 1 Yes 270 63 40 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 17 4 1 Yes 281 56 36 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 10 9 3 Yes 177 114 82 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 17 1 4 Yes 244 50 79 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 13 4 5 Yes 216 56 101 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 18 3 1 Yes 249 77 47 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 11 10 1 Yes 224 106 43 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 6 12 4 No 54 223 95 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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FOND DU LAC (20)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Yes No Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 337 1006
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 196 45 39 Yes 594 135 97 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 112 68 96 Yes 390 167 259 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 108 73 93 Yes 310 255 248 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 168 82 24 Yes 480 241 90 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 133 71 69 Yes 397 191 218 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 175 16 82 Yes 495 50 260 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 211 36 25 Yes 603 116 84 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 184 58 16 Yes 516 170 72 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 106 42 109 Yes 336 106 315 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 148 43 74 Yes 416 125 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 134 88 43 Yes 381 213 192 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 133 59 73 Yes 412 134 239 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 150 17 131 Yes 403 67 423 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 160 15 123 Yes 455 56 382 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 157 23 117 Yes 466 80 345 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 167 85 46 Yes 478 266 146 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 158 21 117 Yes 460 64 366 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 222 40 35 Yes 579 181 130 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 223 32 42 Yes 625 121 144 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 337 1006
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 211 19 66 Yes 530 74 286 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 186 34 76 Yes 477 129 283 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 114 160 23 No 334 458 95 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 131 21 144 Yes 391 77 419 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 134 87 76 Yes 383 285 218 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 105 127 64 No 333 351 200 No
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 208 18 70 Yes 575 71 237 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 137 28 128 Yes 354 84 444 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 146 80 68 Yes 466 223 192 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 74 192 28 No 264 500 117 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 179 33 81 Yes 539 97 245 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 178 46 70 Yes 548 158 175 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 195 70 29 Yes 588 189 104 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 181 31 81 Yes 560 82 237 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 181 48 65 Yes 567 100 210 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 150 55 89 Yes 446 183 247 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 141 34 119 Yes 427 94 353 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 337 1006
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 231 15 46 Yes 698 26 148 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 116 12 163 Yes 342 38 492 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 172 44 76 Yes 517 104 251 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 138 18 136 Yes 390 79 403 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 129 92 70 Yes 371 306 195 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 174 68 50 Yes 547 177 148 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 208 51 33 Yes 620 153 97 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 110 130 50 No 347 308 212 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 181 49 60 Yes 534 105 228 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 142 49 98 Yes 442 116 308 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 189 56 44 Yes 553 137 175 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 154 96 38 Yes 451 263 151 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 39 164 86 No 113 490 261 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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FOREST (21)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 90 819
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 55 12 8 Yes 570 74 61 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 35 23 16 Yes 331 208 164 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 32 24 18 Yes 275 271 157 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 21 51 2 No 333 325 42 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 19 26 29 No 301 177 219 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 44 3 27 Yes 400 34 263 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 40 9 25 Yes 465 75 157 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 39 13 5 Yes 453 128 49 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 35 8 14 Yes 324 95 210 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 32 13 14 Yes 357 113 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 21 21 17 284 187 177 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 35 10 14 Yes 347 100 200 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 26 2 39 Yes 361 34 310 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 26 1 40 Yes 386 37 282 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 40 4 23 Yes 442 62 201 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 48 9 10 Yes 438 171 95 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 28 1 38 Yes 368 37 299 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 43 5 19 Yes 478 84 142 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 44 4 19 Yes 483 74 147 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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FOREST (21)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 90 819
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 31 1 35 Yes 387 35 282 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 20 10 37 Yes 300 98 305 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 39 19 9 Yes 357 265 80 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 34 3 30 Yes 380 63 259 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 37 17 13 Yes 366 198 137 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 32 24 11 Yes 310 273 118 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 52 1 14 Yes 509 35 157 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 26 6 35 Yes 311 63 325 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 46 14 7 Yes 433 146 118 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307? 30 29 8 Yes 269 347 80 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 52 4 11 Yes 499 51 146 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 51 6 10 Yes 480 102 114 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 56 6 5 Yes 543 110 43 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 52 3 12 Yes 491 57 148 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 52 5 10 Yes 513 53 130 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 32 14 21 Yes 371 128 196 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 43 3 21 Yes 379 71 242 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.
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No
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No. COUNTY INPUT 90 819
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 53 4 10 Yes 572 17 102 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 26 2 39 Yes 306 31 354 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 47 6 13 Yes 443 81 167 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 22 10 35 Yes 311 74 305 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 42 14 11 Yes 351 225 114 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 55 9 3 Yes 517 110 63 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 59 6 2 Yes 546 102 42 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 22 21 24 Yes 285 221 183 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 31 11 24 Yes 437 81 171 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 30 11 25 Yes 359 102 228 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 47 12 8 Yes 455 129 105 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 48 11 8 Yes 437 169 83 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 13 29 24 No 114 374 200 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

GRANT (22)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Yes No Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 85 527
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 46 16 13 Yes 384 44 46 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 38 16 21 Yes 186 211 76 No
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 36 21 16 Yes 150 237 84 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 37 21 16 Yes 205 180 84 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 31 10 33 Yes 209 101 156 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 38 11 25 Yes 339 21 105 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 32 3 38 Yes 289 47 127 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 44 14 5 Yes 257 95 26 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 26 10 27 Yes 185 67 125 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 36 13 19 Yes 205 83 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 21 40 7 No 190 128 79 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 41 18 9 Yes 214 79 103 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 26 8 38 Yes 224 21 174 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 31 3 38 Yes 245 14 160 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 27 8 37 Yes 243 33 142 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 42 17 13 Yes 275 82 61 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 28 6 38 Yes 228 20 170 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 36 8 28 Yes 303 28 87 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 43 8 21 Yes 295 44 78 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 85 527
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 30 6 36 Yes 242 22 152 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 31 8 33 Yes 186 73 157 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 36 31 5 Yes 220 154 42 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 23 6 43 Yes 215 24 177 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 23 33 16 No 211 117 88 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 29 25 18 Yes 205 130 79 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 44 7 21 Yes 301 25 88 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 42 8 22 Yes 194 51 169 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 37 24 11 Yes 280 80 54 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 20 48 3 No 193 194 27 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 41 8 23 Yes 310 25 79 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 43 14 13 Yes 309 47 56 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 42 13 16 Yes 314 50 48 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 37 12 22 Yes 310 29 72 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 43 12 16 Yes 316 35 60 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 31 11 29 Yes 204 80 127 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 44 9 18 Yes 242 47 121 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Maj Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 85 527
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 65 0 6 Yes 361 13 36 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 37 13 21 Yes 279 33 98 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 43 11 17 Yes 304 32 74 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 35 7 29 Yes 205 47 157 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 46 12 13 Yes 230 81 97 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 41 13 17 Yes 294 55 59 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 45 11 15 Yes 322 45 41 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 27 35 8 No 189 136 83 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 46 16 9 Yes 258 55 95 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 37 19 14 Yes 231 53 122 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 50 12 9 Yes 259 86 61 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 30 32 8 No 253 108 44 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 11 34 26 No 52 248 104 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 85 367
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway

that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an

immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized

fish species? 56 7 6 Yes 249 33 25 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and

spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 35 16 18 Yes 130 99 75 Yes
3

Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 31 21 17 Yes 95 124 83 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of

Wisconsin? 30 27 11 Yes 150 107 43 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday

in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be

healthy enough to support these activities? 29 19 21 Yes 134 65 100 Yes
6

Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing

from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 47 1 21 Yes 209 12 77 Yes

7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 45 3 21 Yes 198 25 75 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of

harvest? 47 18 2 Yes 174 74 20 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in

Wisconsin? 33 14 19 Yes 124 52 9 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 38 12 24 Yes 148 64 0 Yes
11

Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 28 30 16 No 145 80 70 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents

and nonresidents? 42 16 16 Yes 149 58 87 Yes

13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 46 1 33 Yes 199 16 107 Yes

14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10

panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 46 1 33 Yes 202 16 104 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not

more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 47 2 31 Yes 186 24 110 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and

schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 57 10 11 Yes 202 62 55 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per

day (all species in aggregate)? 43 0 36 Yes 190 18 111 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 51 1 27 Yes 228 24 67 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 49 4 26 Yes 219 30 70 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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the county.

All online input of respondents that]
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No. COUNTY INPUT 85 367
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 45 0 34 Yes 195 16 108 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 31 9 39 Yes 142 68 109 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 41 28 10 Yes 159 121 39 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 41 2 36 Yes 185 21 113 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 38 17 24 Yes 179 64 75 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 39 27 13 Yes 161 91 64 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 55 5 19 Yes 227 23 65 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 38 7 34 Yes 142 33 140 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 55 13 11 Yes 220 45 49 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 30 39 10 No 157 127 30 Yes
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 54 6 19 Yes 235 22 57 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 62 9 8 Yes 231 41 41 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 52 20 7 Yes 222 54 37 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 58 5 16 Yes 229 20 64 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 56 6 17 Yes 235 28 50 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 33 18 27 Yes 146 61 105 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

36 8 34 Yes

167 38 107 | Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

GREEN (23)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Maj Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 85 367
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 59 1 18 Yes 265 7 39 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 38 1 39 Yes 190 15 106 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 54 8 16 Yes 213 28 70 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 33 7 38 Yes 140 50 120 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 39 18 21 Yes 164 81 65 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 53 16 9 Yes 212 56 42 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 54 18 6 Yes 231 47 32 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 34 21 23 Yes 128 86 96 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 47 ) 25 Yes 187 27 94 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 41 11 25 Yes 170 32 106 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 49 13 16 Yes 176 72 60 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 45 20 13 Yes 188 74 46 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 16 34 27 No 45 161 100 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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No. COUNTY INPUT 160 929
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 102 11 14 Yes 523 109 80 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 62 23 42 Yes 334 160 209 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 41 40 46 Yes 247 243 212 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 74 35 18 Yes 384 228 87 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 48 33 46 Yes 348 155 192 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 68 8 51 Yes 417 47 229 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 89 15 22 Yes 489 92 110 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 72 31 17 Yes 413 156 68 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 55 13 52 Yes 293 77 266 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 52 19 53 Yes 340 96 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 46 44 33 Yes 304 178 171 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 62 15 46 Yes 332 113 208 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 48 11 84 Yes 370 60 401 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 54 7 82 Yes 404 49 378 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 59 13 71 Yes 405 73 352 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 82 24 37 Yes 418 214 197 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 52 9 82 Yes 386 62 381 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 92 11 40 Yes 507 110 212 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 90 15 38 Yes 522 102 205 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 160 929
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 60 9 74 Yes 426 54 349 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 51 13 79 Yes 342 122 364 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 49 58 36 No 283 376 168 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 46 11 85 Yes 343 71 412 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 54 36 52 Yes 350 199 277 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 53 46 42 Yes 310 286 228 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 97 11 34 Yes 520 54 250 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 55 8 79 Yes 309 82 432 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 71 33 38 Yes 418 175 229 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 44 72 26 No 259 389 174 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 93 10 39 Yes 500 68 254 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 85 24 33 Yes 476 140 206 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 87 51 4 Yes 484 276 62 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 82 14 46 Yes 481 85 255 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 84 21 37 Yes 513 93 214 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 69 16 57 Yes 357 163 299 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 73 12 57 Yes 383 94 341 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

GREEN LAKE (24)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 160 929
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 101 7 33 Yes 581 45 191 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 44 6 91 Yes 316 40 461 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 79 11 51 Yes 446 101 270 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 43 18 80 Yes 319 81 417 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 64 38 39 Yes 350 246 221 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 80 52 9 Yes 451 273 93 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 88 51 2 Yes 508 250 59 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 50 39 52 Yes 303 250 264 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 75 12 53 Yes 456 91 270 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 69 17 55 Yes 391 105 321 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 88 21 32 Yes 482 129 205 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 74 23 43 Yes 388 226 202 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 18 71 51 No 97 421 296 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

JOWA (25)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 79 633
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 48 4 11 Yes 466 40 53 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 34 13 16 Yes 191 259 105 No
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 31 18 14 Yes 147 296 109 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 28 24 11 Yes 216 241 92 No
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 19 20 23 No 212 173 163 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 42 3 16 Yes 423 19 103 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 32 6 23 Yes 344 46 154 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 39 15 4 Yes 271 139 42 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 21 17 20 Yes 201 101 149 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 23 17 26 Yes 225 122 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 23 24 19 No 227 146 116 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 36 13 16 Yes 249 95 144 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 23 6 42 Yes 289 22 196 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 32 6 33 Yes 323 18 166 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 28 7 36 Yes 311 34 161 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 52 11 8 Yes 371 79 55 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 29 5 37 Yes 304 19 182 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 41 4 26 Yes 371 32 102 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 44 5 22 Yes 359 42 103 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

IOWA (25)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 79 633
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 30 4 37 Yes 313 20 171 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 27 9 35 Yes 199 108 197 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 36 24 11 Yes 296 150 57 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 27 6 38 Yes 285 23 195 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 28 21 22 Yes 285 103 115 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 36 15 20 Yes 287 109 105 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 53 4 14 Yes 365 34 102 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 30 11 30 Yes 223 58 220 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 53 8 10 Yes 381 68 52 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 40 29 2 Yes 291 185 25 Yes
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 55 3 13 Yes 408 27 66 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 50 8 12 Yes 395 57 47 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 52 5 13 Yes 406 40 53 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 57 0 13 Yes 412 21 65 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 53 7 10 Yes 408 32 58 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 31 10 29 Yes 244 102 152 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 30 9 31 Yes 287 47 164 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

IOWA (25)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 79 633
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 57 2 11 Yes 425 15 57 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 36 7 27 Yes 328 29 140 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 53 4 12 Yes 400 29 67 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 26 11 32 Yes 222 92 182 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 38 14 17 Yes 312 84 99 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 51 4 14 Yes 393 41 60 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 51 4 14 Yes 412 34 48 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 30 24 15 Yes 209 160 125 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 38 11 20 Yes 295 65 134 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 35 9 25 Yes 264 70 158 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 41 12 16 Yes 290 121 81 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 39 20 10 Yes 340 93 59 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 8 36 25 No 66 297 127 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

IRON (26)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 67 614
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 40 2 2 Yes 421 39 35 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 20 9 15 Yes 232 139 122 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 20 12 12 Yes 194 176 122 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 9 31 4 No 220 230 42 No
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 17 7 19 Yes 211 137 140 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 20 1 22 Yes 320 19 148 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 17 3 22 Yes 300 38 148 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 30 5 7 Yes 297 116 36 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 10 11 21 No 218 92 138 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 28 4 15 Yes 273 90 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 21 11 15 Yes 228 136 110 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 25 4 18 Yes 240 92 141 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 20 1 36 Yes 305 11 223 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 22 1 34 Yes 332 12 195 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 31 3 25 Yes 364 28 147 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 47 4 8 Yes 376 94 69 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 20 0 38 Yes 304 12 223 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 25 1 32 Yes 360 36 143 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 33 1 25 Yes 360 34 145 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

IRON (26)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 67 614
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 24 0 34 Yes 330 10 199 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 15 3 40 Yes 226 75 237 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 32 17 10 Yes 286 185 67 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 20 0 38 Yes 301 15 222 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 36 6 17 Yes 321 102 115 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 29 21 9 Yes 234 204 100 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 49 4 6 Yes 390 34 114 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 34 1 24 Yes 232 59 246 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 46 6 7 Yes 356 102 78 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 40 14 5 Yes 270 213 53 Yes
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 44 5 9 Yes 398 42 96 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 44 10 5 Yes 379 77 79 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 54 4 1 Yes 435 71 27 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 54 2 3 Yes 418 34 81 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 47 2 10 Yes 410 37 86 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 33 7 19 Yes 300 103 130 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 25 2 31 Yes 283 50 198 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions




Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

IRON (26)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Maj Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 67 614
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 45 1 11 Yes 438 12 81 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 17 0 40 Yes 257 21 253 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 42 5 11 Yes 369 60 102 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 12 4 41 Yes 208 78 244 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 35 12 11 Yes 282 154 93 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 50 5 3 Yes 415 70 44 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 51 6 1 Yes 438 66 24 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 21 9 27 Yes 193 168 166 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 34 4 19 Yes 318 71 137 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 25 6 26 Yes 261 81 184 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 36 10 12 Yes 314 118 94 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 42 6 10 Yes 363 101 62 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 7 22 29 No 84 282 160 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

JACKSON (27)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 54 473
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 36 3 5 Yes 317 53 40 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 26 10 9 Yes 206 97 106 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 26 10 8 Yes 179 128 102 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 27 13 5 Yes 233 130 46 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 22 9 13 Yes 204 88 115 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 22 4 18 Yes 244 30 132 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 18 6 20 Yes 261 45 99 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 32 8 4 Yes 290 73 28 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 14 7 22 Yes 187 67 135 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 24 7 16 Yes 235 71 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing?| 15 26 6 No 213 133 64 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 25 9 14 Yes 208 9N 110 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 18 10 21 Yes 215 45 174 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 21 10 18 Yes 235 44 155 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 17 12 19 Yes 239 54 141 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 31 13 5 Yes 239 130 64 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 15 10 23 Yes 216 43 174 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 24 8 17 Yes 275 60 98 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 24 9 15 Yes 292 60 80 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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JACKSON (27)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 54 473
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 16 10 23 Yes 225 44 163 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 21 4 22 Yes 195 74 163 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 19 25 5 No 184 199 48 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 16 10 23 Yes 195 43 193 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 18 24 8 No 197 150 83 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 18 19 13 No 180 173 73 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 32 8 10 Yes 283 44 99 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 26 1 22 Yes 191 61 173 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 23 18 8 Yes 234 119 71 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 10 36 3 No 120 264 40 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 27 9 13 Yes 270 58 96 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 31 7 11 Yes 261 96 67 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 33 6 11 Yes 287 75 62 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 31 6 13 Yes 277 45 102 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 26 5 18 Yes 290 47 87 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 17 12 19 Yes 187 101 136 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 28 6 15 Yes 221 72 131 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

JACKSON (27)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Maj Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 54 473
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 43 3 4 Yes 377 16 31 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 8 7 33 Yes 187 25 211 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 27 15 7 Yes 260 65 98 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 27 4 17 Yes 245 44 133 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 31 13 6 Yes 189 166 67 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 35 7 8 Yes 261 81 80 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 37 6 6 Yes 306 58 58 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 23 19 8 Yes 221 140 61 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 32 10 7 Yes 297 60 65 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 23 12 14 Yes 255 66 100 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 34 10 5 Yes 277 90 52 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 23 18 8 Yes 211 161 47 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 11 19 19 No 50 227 142 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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JEFFERSON (28)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Yes No Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 227 653
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 133 26 19 Yes 424 66 58 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 79 32 64 Yes 241 116 186 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 70 50 54 Yes 201 166 171 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 95 53 25 Yes 295 168 72 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 72 46 55 Yes 250 115 167 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 106 9 58 Yes 352 31 147 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 109 12 51 Yes 344 54 130 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 109 39 9 Yes 327 125 47 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 77 26 53 Yes 234 88 175 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 83 29 52 Yes 261 96 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 64 69 31 No 228 158 131 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 94 28 42 Yes 285 85 147 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 83 14 104 Yes 332 28 224 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 88 16 97 Yes 345 30 209 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 83 17 101 Yes 327 43 214 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 113 42 46 Yes 342 135 107 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 78 14 108 Yes 338 33 213 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 120 20 61 Yes 416 57 111 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 123 16 62 Yes 397 68 118 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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JEFFERSON (28)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 227 653
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 76 16 108 Yes 340 41 201 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 72 28 100 Yes 261 92 229 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 81 77 42 Yes 259 240 82 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 68 19 112 Yes 305 39 237 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 83 48 69 Yes 302 149 130 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 81 64 54 Yes 268 181 129 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 138 8 53 Yes 403 35 140 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 93 16 90 Yes 248 55 274 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 114 43 42 Yes 361 105 111 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307? 66 105 28 No 239 270 68 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 132 14 53 Yes 399 45 133 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 135 24 40 Yes 380 97 100 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 130 47 22 Yes 413 118 46 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 130 12 57 Yes 399 46 132 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 129 23 46 Yes 411 52 114 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 98 26 75 Yes 289 100 188 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

91 21 87 Yes

303 71 203 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

N
Yes No ° Maj.

No.

37

COUNTY INPUT

227

Opinion
653

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

162 1 36 Yes

A77 11 87 Yes

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used?

66 14 117 | Yes

269 29 274 | Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

119 20 57 Yes

370 56 146 Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

84 21 92 Yes

271 77 224 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

86 60 51 Yes

280 180 112 | Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)?

124 50 23 Yes

375 121 73 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet?

135 47 15 Yes

427 104 38 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

61 74 61 No

229 176 163 | Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)?

110 24 62 Yes

349 70 148 | Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

92 27 76 Yes

297 76 193 Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do?

126 31 37 Yes

367 90 108 | Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st?

103 54 38 Yes

313 152 100 Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

24 108 62 No

77 318 168 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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JUNEAU (29)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Yes No Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 52 410
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 28 10 9 Yes 278 42 42 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 30 8 9 Yes 201 78 81 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 22 17 8 Yes 143 128 87 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 40 6 1 Yes 233 99 24 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 27 6 14 Yes 191 69 96 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 26 5 15 Yes 221 25 107 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 25 7 13 Yes 245 39 67 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 41 4 0 Yes 244 68 23 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 21 9 15 Yes 151 43 139 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 27 4 15 Yes 189 45 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 17 23 6 No 155 121 65 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 27 13 6 Yes 193 66 82 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 20 4 25 Yes 197 25 145 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 22 6 21 Yes 221 25 121 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 21 4 24 Yes 219 22 126 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 22 23 4 No 188 130 49 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 23 3 23 Yes 204 21 142 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 31 4 14 Yes 252 33 82 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 30 9 10 Yes 267 41 59 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 52 410
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 23 3 23 Yes 229 17 121 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 20 8 21 Yes 158 61 148 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 10 35 4 No 139 192 36 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 18 5 26 Yes 191 26 150 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 21 18 10 Yes 200 109 58 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 14 28 7 No 137 157 70 No
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 32 10 7 Yes 247 31 86 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 27 6 16 Yes 160 45 159 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 28 15 6 Yes 217 86 61 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 10 35 4 No 114 211 39 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 33 6 10 Yes 237 35 91 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 36 9 4 Yes 237 66 60 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 30 13 6 Yes 260 70 33 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 31 7 11 Yes 259 22 82 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 29 7 13 Yes 253 30 80 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 28 8 13 Yes 201 52 110 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

26 11 12 Yes

190 57 116 | Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Maj Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 52 410
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 43 1 5 Yes 311 8 44 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 19 3 27 Yes 157 14 192 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 27 15 7 Yes 219 49 95 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 21 4 24 Yes 190 32 141 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 19 19 11 164 134 65 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 30 15 4 Yes 241 69 53 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 35 11 3 Yes 275 57 31 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 22 19 8 Yes 165 114 84 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 39 7 3 Yes 258 40 65 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 31 4 14 Yes 198 42 123 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 30 11 8 Yes 239 60 63 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 18 27 4 No 181 129 52 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 4 27 18 No 48 198 115 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 303 676
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 150 26 32 Yes 325 53 70 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 90 38 78 Yes 196 90 159 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 68 74 63 No 158 134 151 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 109 71 24 Yes 252 122 66 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 104 30 69 Yes 213 72 153 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 113 14 75 Yes 260 27 149 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 128 16 55 Yes 270 37 128 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 111 38 28 Yes 228 90 66 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 83 18 76 Yes 156 55 172 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 101 24 56 Yes 175 67 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing?| 70 50 59 Yes 148 84 158 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 91 32 56 Yes 180 60 149 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 94 19 154 Yes 229 47 321 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 104 13 149 Yes 250 33 314 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 109 16 141 Yes 243 45 309 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 125 64 77 Yes 260 147 190 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 94 17 155 Yes 235 45 317 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 147 18 101 Yes 306 58 233 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 143 25 98 Yes 305 61 230 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 303 676
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 105 18 143 Yes 249 49 298 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 88 36 142 Yes 202 88 306 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 66 120 81 No 172 250 174 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 94 19 152 Yes 227 51 318 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 102 53 110 Yes 227 118 251 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 92 99 75 No 223 176 196 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 161 9 96 Yes 335 36 224 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 98 21 146 Yes 176 52 367 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 138 36 90 Yes 289 92 212 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 99 93 72 Yes 216 198 179 Yes
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 145 20 98 Yes 313 47 233 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 132 48 83 Yes 294 103 196 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 142 107 13 Yes 297 248 47 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 146 24 91 Yes 313 65 212 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 144 30 87 Yes 327 61 202 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 119 48 94 Yes 246 116 228 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

96 36 129 Yes

227 84 278 | Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings - Summary of Results by County

KENOSHA (30)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

N
Yes No ° Maj.

No.

37

COUNTY INPUT

303

Opinion
676

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

159 18 84 Yes

352 48 188 Yes

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used?

83 20 158 Yes

206 55 325 Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

125 36 100 Yes

267 76 243 | Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

91 29 141 Yes

183 82 321 Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

106 69 85 Yes

210 169 206 | Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)?

136 113 12 Yes

271 244 70 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet?

150 99 10 Yes

307 | 233 44 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

75 64 119 Yes

159 140 284 Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)?

111 44 102 | Yes

240 80 261 Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

92 40 125 Yes

205 80 295 | Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do?

153 27 77 Yes

291 77 212 | Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st?

117 51 89 Yes

238 126 216 | Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

41 116 100 No

78 262 239 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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KEWAUNEE (31)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 78 363
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 36 9 13 Yes 236 52 32 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 26 16 15 Yes 153 113 52 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 27 17 12 Yes 121 141 54 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 30 16 9 Yes 186 97 32 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 26 9 18 Yes 156 88 67 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 23 4 26 Yes 204 15 91 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 28 8 16 Yes 209 54 45 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 33 14 3 Yes 191 72 16 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 26 8 16 Yes 138 44 96 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 37 4 12 Yes 173 49 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 21 19 13 Yes 143 82 62 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 26 13 14 Yes 148 58 81 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 21 11 37 Yes 169 21 123 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 26 7 36 Yes 179 16 118 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 26 9 34 Yes 196 27 88 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 29 19 21 Yes 170 99 41 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 20 6 43 Yes 165 17 128 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 42 4 23 Yes 214 43 53 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 37 9 23 Yes 205 46 59 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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KEWAUNEE (31)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 78 363
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 21 5 43 Yes 183 15 112 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 30 7 31 Yes 140 57 111 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 19 38 11 No 117 160 31 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 19 9 40 Yes 161 32 115 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 16 26 26 No 156 87 65 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 21 26 21 No 136 111 59 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 34 8 26 Yes 214 27 65 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 25 4 39 Yes 146 38 121 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 26 16 24 Yes 165 77 60 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 11 39 16 No 96 174 32 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 28 8 30 Yes 194 35 73 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 26 15 25 Yes 190 61 50 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 31 25 10 Yes 219 44 38 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 26 8 32 Yes 197 33 71 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 31 8 27 Yes 204 28 69 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 27 16 23 Yes 161 83 57 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

26 5 35 Yes

168 29 103 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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KEWAUNEE (31)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 78 363
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 46 2 18 Yes 245 14 41 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 15 4 47 Yes 127 25 148 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 24 8 34 Yes 186 41 73 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 18 5 42 Yes 135 40 124 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 17 25 23 No 132 105 62 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 29 30 6 No 203 58 38 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 31 24 10 Yes 219 43 36 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 21 28 16 No 125 115 58 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 33 13 19 Yes 188 37 73 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 19 20 25 No 149 60 89 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 36 13 16 Yes 194 61 43 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 31 20 14 Yes 171 96 31 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 14 31 19 No 51 193 53 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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LA CROSSE (32)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Yes No Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 182 843
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 129 12 17 Yes 573 94 67 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 88 38 32 Yes 334 245 152 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 80 47 30 Yes 276 303 149 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 81 55 22 Yes 364 260 101 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 79 27 52 Yes 361 162 198 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 96 9 52 Yes 480 47 193 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 96 9 52 Yes 470 78 169 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 112 17 11 Yes 430 144 46 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 71 15 54 Yes 298 106 215 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 69 25 51 Yes 325 120 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 65 57 23 Yes 278 213 152 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 79 20 45 Yes 331 116 193 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 80 9 70 Yes 418 44 248 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 83 10 66 Yes 451 37 222 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 82 7 69 Yes 424 57 227 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 87 42 30 Yes 410 199 99 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 75 6 77 Yes 417 35 256 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 99 11 48 Yes 485 68 154 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 105 15 38 Yes 497 76 133 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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LA CROSSE (32)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 182 843
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 81 8 69 Yes 441 34 230 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 70 19 68 Yes 342 117 245 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 62 79 16 No 305 333 65 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 77 9 71 Yes 396 43 264 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 78 40 39 Yes 369 190 143 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 63 69 25 No 303 251 146 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 112 9 36 Yes 482 47 171 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 59 15 83 Yes 286 83 331 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 90 41 27 Yes 406 164 129 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307? 57 88 13 No 285 349 65 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 115 7 35 Yes 473 66 159 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 99 28 31 Yes 447 104 147 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 110 39 8 Yes 493 129 76 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 122 14 21 Yes 485 63 148 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 113 17 28 Yes 502 57 137 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 67 27 63 Yes 348 131 215 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 93 26 37 Yes 396 95 201 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 182 843
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 143 2 11 Yes 583 16 93 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 66 10 80 Yes 357 38 294 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 104 13 39 Yes 448 73 168 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 85 8 62 Yes 324 79 285 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 80 45 32 Yes 323 197 167 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 105 38 14 Yes 450 139 98 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 108 37 12 Yes 514 110 63 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 70 54 32 Yes 294 211 181 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 92 32 30 Yes 429 92 163 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 91 20 45 Yes 363 90 230 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 85 44 27 Yes 407 137 136 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 87 46 22 Yes 386 188 106 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 19 86 49 No 108 380 190 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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LAFAYETTE (33)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 57 196
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 40 6 2 Yes 127 26 16 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 29 8 12 Yes 87 41 40 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 21 11 17 Yes 63 58 46 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 30 15 4 Yes 98 54 14 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 26 4 19 Yes 83 40 43 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 27 7 15 Yes 117 10 39 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 27 6 16 Yes 106 14 46 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 35 12 0 Yes 105 48 5 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 20 6 21 Yes 86 19 52 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 21 9 22 Yes 90 37 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 17 33 2 No 84 62 28 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 31 16 5 Yes 102 33 38 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 18 4 31 Yes 90 13 75 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 18 4 31 Yes 107 10 61 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 22 3 28 Yes 97 17 63 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 31 14 8 Yes 110 48 19 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 15 5 33 Yes 97 13 67 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 30 6 17 Yes 126 13 38 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 28 7 17 Yes 118 15 44 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
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county.
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Opinion

No
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No. COUNTY INPUT 57 196
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 16 5 32 Yes 97 14 66 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 22 5 26 Yes 80 35 62 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 20 28 5 No 77 82 18 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 12 6 35 Yes 88 16 73 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 12 31 9 No 79 58 40 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 28 12 12 Yes 90 50 37 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 39 3 10 Yes 128 12 37 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 40 3 8 Yes 91 23 63 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 33 13 6 Yes 122 30 25 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 9 40 3 No 73 92 12 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 36 8 8 Yes 131 18 28 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 40 7 5 Yes 137 27 12 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 43 3 6 Yes 133 23 20 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 41 1 10 Yes 132 12 32 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 33 13 6 Yes 131 22 23 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 34 3 15 Yes 94 32 50 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

29 6 17 Yes

92 30 54 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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LAFAYETTE (33)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Maj Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 57 196
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 51 1 0 Yes 156 4 16 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 22 5 25 Yes 105 9 61 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 34 9 9 Yes 120 18 37 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 38 2 12 Yes 102 21 51 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 36 9 7 Yes 96 45 33 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 39 3 10 Yes 123 24 27 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 45 2 5 Yes 133 21 20 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 29 20 3 Yes 90 58 26 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 33 10 9 Yes 107 28 39 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 35 4 13 Yes 111 30 32 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 42 7 3 Yes 104 41 28 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 31 19 2 Yes 102 56 15 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 7 30 14 No 19 105 47 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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LANGLADE (34)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 100 769
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 64 7 9 Yes 510 95 60 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 40 26 13 Yes 307 234 121 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 33 33 12 242 296 122 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 41 26 10 Yes 315 280 63 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 32 21 24 Yes 296 177 183 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 41 4 32 Yes 398 33 225 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 48 5 24 Yes 441 83 132 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 55 9 6 Yes 425 121 39 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 30 11 29 Yes 298 104 182 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 40 11 21 Yes 358 101 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 24 29 19 No 277 195 131 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 38 14 20 Yes 319 112 170 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 44 11 29 Yes 362 50 240 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 44 8 32 Yes 381 46 225 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 53 7 24 Yes 409 66 177 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 38 30 16 Yes 376 180 96 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 42 7 35 Yes 358 43 251 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 53 9 22 Yes 457 80 115 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 56 9 18 Yes 456 77 118 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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LANGLADE (34)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 100 769
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 42 6 35 Yes 375 37 238 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 25 15 43 Yes 297 97 255 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 31 35 17 No 290 284 75 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 53 16 14 Yes 395 77 177 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 44 23 16 Yes 339 190 119 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 29 34 19 No 259 261 127 No
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 57 5 20 Yes 447 54 145 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 51 6 25 Yes 310 63 272 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 52 17 13 Yes 406 136 100 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 27 45 10 No 234 331 77 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 49 12 21 Yes 430 73 139 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 51 16 15 Yes 427 109 106 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 50 28 3 Yes 466 122 53 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 53 13 14 Yes 447 63 130 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 50 13 18 Yes 453 66 121 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 41 20 20 Yes 337 130 173 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 38 13 30 Yes 333 82 225 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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LANGLADE (34)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 100 769
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 65 3 13 Yes 549 14 76 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 33 12 36 Yes 304 36 299 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 49 12 20 Yes 397 84 158 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 37 14 30 Yes 290 76 273 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 33 31 17 Yes 288 230 120 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 43 33 5 Yes 410 149 79 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 48 28 5 Yes 475 110 53 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 43 20 18 Yes 286 195 156 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 45 15 21 Yes 419 73 145 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 45 9 27 Yes 364 92 181 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 47 18 16 Yes 416 127 94 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 42 26 13 Yes 347 209 81 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 12 42 27 No 94 358 184 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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LINCOLN (35)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | _Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.
No. COUNTY INPUT 172 804
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 120 23 10 Yes 530 109 54 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 74 37 42 Yes 354 179 154 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 67 53 33 Yes 273 272 141 Yes
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 88 54 10 Yes 391 246 48 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 58 34 60 Yes 323 137 223 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 78 9 65 Yes 379 33 270 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 93 12 47 Yes 433 69 180 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 100 35 6 Yes 477 125 37 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 57 30 53 Yes 301 113 224 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 83 26 35 Yes 400 102 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing? | 63 49 32 Yes 314 227 118 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 71 26 46 Yes 329 124 204 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 80 9 56 Yes 425 37 243 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 82 9 54 Yes 449 32 223 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 114 18 14 Yes 521 68 115 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 84 39 22 Yes 429 169 105 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 73 9 62 Yes 392 32 278 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 94 13 37 Yes 484 65 153 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 89 13 43 Yes 483 69 149 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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LINCOLN (35)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No Opinion | Mai. Yes No Opinion | Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 172 804
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 81 6 57 Yes 409 29 263 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 64 20 60 Yes 314 90 297 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 67 66 12 Yes 319 303 79 Yes
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 74 10 60 Yes 384 51 266 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 80 40 24 Yes 384 201 116 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 54 57 34 No 293 272 135 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 100 10 34 Yes 485 52 162 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 65 16 63 Yes 310 76 311 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 83 33 28 Yes 436 157 99 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 39 85 20 No 225 391 76 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 95 14 34 Yes 464 65 163 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 98 22 24 Yes 467 123 102 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 117 14 13 Yes 525 117 50 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 91 28 25 Yes 483 75 134 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 90 19 34 Yes 474 77 141 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 73 26 44 Yes 379 117 196 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 66 14 62 Yes 345 91 255 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Y N f
es ° Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 172 804
37 Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators

to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad

tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 114 11 19 Yes 584 25 82 Yes
38 Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above

Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately

released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be

used? 53 11 79 Yes 318 38 334 Yes
39 Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources

Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer

months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation

that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 85 24 35 Yes 421 103 166 Yes
40 Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions

being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 54 15 74 Yes 320 70 300 Yes
41 Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or

participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid

Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 56 58 30 No 332 235 123 Yes
42 Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a

reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,

piping, valves, etc.)? 102 22 19 Yes 466 149 75 Yes
43 Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally

magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any

other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore

and other lake users of 700 feet? 118 17 9 Yes 531 113 46 Yes
44 Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in

farmland zones? 58 58 28 324 227 138 Yes
45 Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a

sport license (may require legislation)? 96 19 27 Yes 473 73 142 Yes
46 Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the

weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 74 25 44 Yes 380 110 198 Yes
47 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of

a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as

the other cited licenses do? 108 17 19 Yes 468 115 104 Yes
48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st? 78 42 24 Yes 369 216 102 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 11 86 47 No 90 397 199 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

No
Yes No Opinion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 216 672
1 (FH) |Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show an
immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or naturalized
fish species? 114 30 15 Yes 395 79 55 Yes
2 Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs, and
spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 73 50 35 Yes 257 150 118 Yes
3
Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 68 54 34 Yes 199 203 120 No
4 Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
Wisconsin? 87 55 14 Yes 293 186 43 Yes
5 Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first Sunday
in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are determined to be
healthy enough to support these activities? 71 45 38 Yes 253 150 116 Yes
6
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the Prairie
Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable to fishing
from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in July? 95 7 52 Yes 348 28 139 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 105 28 21 Yes 374 67 74 Yes
8 (WM) |Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
harvest? 109 28 7 Yes 327 113 37 Yes
9 Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
Wisconsin? 66 23 55 Yes 230 85 160 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 95 20 34 Yes 269 96 0 Yes
11
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey drawing?| 70 50 27 Yes 244 130 121 Yes
12 Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
and nonresidents? 76 36 35 Yes 279 90 125 Yes
13 (WCC) [Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 67 10 118 Yes 288 36 266 Yes
14 Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 72 9 114 Yes 318 29 243 Yes
15 Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 81 17 97 Yes 320 41 229 Yes
16 Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 102 50 41 Yes 339 145 105 Yes
17 Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10 per
day (all species in aggregate)? 70 12 111 Yes 303 30 256 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 110 35 48 Yes 378 88 123 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 108 26 59 Yes 388 67 134 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

the county. county.
No No
Question Description Yes No | opinion | Mai. Yes No | opinion | _Mai.

No. COUNTY INPUT 216 672
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 85 11 97 Yes 345 32 212 Yes
21 Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 87 29 77 Yes 287 115 186 Yes
22 Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

waters? 71 75 47 No 235 256 96 No
23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 71 13 109 Yes 298 43 246 Yes
24 Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

toolbox? 75 61 57 Yes 277 152 157 Yes
25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties, non-

motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency situations? 65 73 53 No 239 210 136 Yes
26 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 129 12 51 Yes 386 36 163 Yes
27 Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 86 25 80 Yes 256 71 257 Yes
28 Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and fishing

tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

regulation materials? 100 38 54 Yes 324 119 138 Yes
29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 61 98 33 No 215 282 84 No
30 Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of Wisconsin

to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on grassland bird

populations? 121 20 51 Yes 382 54 145 Yes
31 Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 114 31 46 Yes 357 108 116 Yes
32 Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat ballast

systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 126 45 21 Yes 398 127 56 Yes
33 Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and enact

protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife health,

groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 124 15 52 Yes 383 52 145 Yes
34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of Wisconsin? 100 30 61 Yes 397 53 130 Yes
35 Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used when motor troll

fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 88 46 54 Yes 292 142 145 Yes
36 Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing

guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

available in cases of emergency? 71 25 92 Yes 297 62 218 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MANITOWOC (36)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the
county.

No
Opinion

N
Yes No ° Maj.

No.

37

COUNTY INPUT

216

Opinion
672

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State Legislators
to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across railroad
tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

136 4 48 Yes

443 26 108 Yes

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County, above
Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be immediately
released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial lures may be
used?

59 7 122 Yes

259 27 290 [ Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural Resources
Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing during the summer
months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage powerline vegetation
that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

108 23 57 Yes

349 70 157 | Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting restrictions
being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

75 11 102 Yes

257 76 243 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a valid
Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

77 58 54 Yes

253 195 128 | Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system (tanks,
piping, valves, etc.)?

123 46 20 Yes

376 133 67 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from shore
and other lake users of 700 feet?

126 42 21 Yes

405 119 52 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

69 67 52 Yes

217 201 157 | Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing a
sport license (may require legislation)?

104 18 66 Yes

324 74 177 Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

87 28 73 Yes

280 89 206 | Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost of
a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their age as
the other cited licenses do?

111 35 42 Yes

353 107 115 | Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December 31st?

85 68 35 Yes

311 166 98 Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

28 99 62 No

86 312 176 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MARATHON (37)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 500 974
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 308 59 43 Yes 632 122 75 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 204 104 99 Yes 408 231 185 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? | 167 151 87 Yes 332 318 170 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 230 146 27 Yes 473 290 54 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 206 73 121 Yes 414 175 225 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 209 24 168 Yes 479 48 285 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 238 51 111 Yes 544 92 175 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 282 70 28 Yes 547 166 56 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 181 62 135 Yes 380 134 254 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 230 49 109 Yes 475 123 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 139 159 88 No 351 281 168 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 190 74 122 Yes 430 146 221 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 301 24 119 Yes 601 68 205 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 312 20 111 Yes 614 64 195 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 314 33 96 Yes 608 86 178 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 244 119 80 Yes 512 239 121 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 228 21 194 Yes 498 59 315 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 285 44 114 Yes 599 104 169 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 266 56 121 Yes 594 108 169 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 242 21 179 Yes 537 62 272 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MARATHON (37)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 500 974
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 186 49 208 Yes 400 125 346 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 164 215 63 No 363 409 98 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 230 29 183 Yes 483 85 301 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 204 141 97 Yes 443 262 164 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 146 197 99 No 365 333 171 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 301 33 108 Yes 609 71 188 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 182 39 219 Yes 381 103 383 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 236 123 79 Yes 520 205 139 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 117 248 73 No 288 484 92 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 272 43 122 Yes 568 93 202 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 270 74 92 Yes 561 155 145 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 289 107 36 Yes 624 153 83 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 284 60 88 Yes 594 100 164 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 262 56 113 Yes 563 101 194 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 221 62 149 Yes 443 170 245 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 187 65 178 Yes 432 127 296 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 337 17 76 Yes 719 31 104 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MARATHON (37)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 500 974
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 175 18 237 Yes 398 44 412 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 236 75 118 Yes 524 132 198 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 181 40 206 Yes 401 110 343 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 178 154 97 Yes 410 287 156 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 257 125 46 Yes 560 187 106 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 300 93 34 Yes 643 138 72 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 208 127 93 Yes 416 265 172 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 284 57 87 Yes 596 98 158 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 238 47 143 Yes 505 110 236 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 302 59 67 Yes 569 163 119 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 199 159 70 Yes 457 294 100 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 53 232 143 No 120 487 243 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MARINETTE (38)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 129 1034
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 83 9 18 Yes 710 120 94 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 59 30 21 Yes 424 295 203 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 46 44 19 Yes 341 387 191 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 68 32 9 Yes 500 330 86 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 69 17 22 Yes 464 221 226 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 52 5 50 Yes 550 48 311 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 61 11 35 Yes 600 126 181 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 83 13 5 Yes 592 159 60 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 60 15 26 Yes 393 140 276 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 68 10 27 Yes 461 138 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 51 41 12 Yes 412 232 185 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 60 18 25 Yes 438 145 244 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 44 4 63 Yes 454 45 371 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 50 6 54 Yes 494 42 333 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 54 6 50 Yes 508 61 299 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 49 45 16 Yes 479 277 110 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 46 5 59 Yes 454 46 366 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 79 6 25 Yes 628 109 128 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 65 9 36 Yes 595 115 153 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 45 7 58 Yes 484 45 333 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MARINETTE (38)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 129 1034
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 51 10 48 Yes 423 131 308 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 39 59 12 No 351 434 76 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 39 10 61 Yes 441 70 350 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 49 38 22 Yes 426 268 164 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 35 60 14 No 328 363 163 No
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 69 6 34 Yes 579 61 214 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 53 13 42 Yes 380 93 379 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 54 34 20 Yes 456 237 155 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 20 81 7 No 254 514 80 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 65 10 33 Yes 548 86 214 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 64 23 21 Yes 537 148 160 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 72 23 13 Yes 626 133 85 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 80 6 21 Yes 578 94 170 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 62 18 27 Yes 578 96 168 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 66 19 22 Yes 479 192 169 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 53 9 44 Yes 457 106 274 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 90 3 13 Yes 695 38 103 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MARINETTE (38)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 129 1034
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 35 9 62 Yes 381 44 409 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 64 17 25 Yes 523 105 205 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 44 6 56 Yes 392 82 359 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 45 47 14 No 383 298 151 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 68 20 18 Yes 583 141 107 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 74 16 16 Yes 647 97 87 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 53 37 16 Yes 381 287 163 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 82 13 11 Yes 552 103 176 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 60 23 23 Yes 467 125 238 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 80 10 16 Yes 564 135 131 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 51 43 10 Yes 453 273 102 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 17 67 20 No 128 529 169 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MARQUETTE (39)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 76 536
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 35 18 9 Yes 350 64 40 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 27 21 14 Yes 218 147 89 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 19 28 15 No 157 197 98 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 42 14 6 Yes 250 160 42 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 28 18 16 Yes 211 131 108 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 29 11 22 Yes 290 42 118 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 39 13 9 Yes 317 64 67 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 33 25 0 Yes 295 105 23 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 27 14 17 Yes 223 70 129 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 31 10 21 Yes 229 84 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 19 34 8 No 204 143 88 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 32 19 10 Yes 237 79 116 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 29 12 27 Yes 265 31 182 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 29 13 26 Yes 280 32 165 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 32 14 22 Yes 283 40 154 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 30 27 11 Yes 273 134 69 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 29 14 25 Yes 263 36 177 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 43 16 9 Yes 338 64 73 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 41 15 12 Yes 334 69 71 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 32 15 21 Yes 284 37 152 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MARQUETTE (39)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 76 536
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 28 15 25 Yes 224 82 167 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 29 31 8 No 217 205 50 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 29 14 25 Yes 247 42 183 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 29 29 10 241 144 87 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 26 28 14 No 200 179 93 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 41 10 16 Yes 330 37 104 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 32 15 20 Yes 214 56 201 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 32 26 9 Yes 271 122 76 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 15 44 8 No 165 257 47 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 34 20 13 Yes 300 56 113 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 37 21 9 Yes 304 85 80 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 48 11 8 Yes 348 75 46 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 35 15 17 Yes 317 47 104 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 46 10 11 Yes 326 56 85 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 32 15 20 Yes 235 98 134 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 39 10 18 Yes 254 60 152 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 55 4 7 Yes 384 21 60 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

MARQUETTE (39)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 76 536
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 26 8 32 Yes 215 36 214 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 44 7 15 Yes 308 42 115 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 25 11 29 Yes 201 56 208 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 25 29 11 No 234 147 84 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 41 12 12 Yes 300 95 69 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 52 6 7 Yes 361 66 37 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 30 27 8 Yes 204 175 85 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 41 15 9 Yes 311 62 91 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 35 14 16 Yes 261 65 138 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 46 13 6 Yes 308 81 74 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 39 23 3 Yes 273 138 52 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 12 33 20 No 66 277 119 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MENOMINEE (40)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 9 311
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 4 1 2 Yes 176 42 32 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 5 1 1 Yes 119 67 63 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 4 1 2 Yes 85 95 63 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 4 3 0 Yes 133 84 25 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 3 2 2 Yes 117 54 69 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 2 2 3 146 21 72 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 3 3 1 161 31 47 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 4 1 2 Yes 138 50 24 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 2 2 3 85 26 100 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 6 0 1 Yes 109 29 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 4 1 2 Yes 82 59 74 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 3 1 2 Yes 96 39 79 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 2 0 6 Yes 145 18 92 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 2 0 6 Yes 158 17 80 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 1 1 5 151 16 88 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 1 2 Yes 128 85 42 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 1 0 6 Yes 143 19 93 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 4 1 2 Yes 173 32 50 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 3 1 3 Yes 169 30 54 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 1 0 6 Yes 151 18 84 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MENOMINEE (40)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

the county.

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the
county.

No

No
Opinion

Maj.

Yes

No

No
Opinion

Maj.

No.

COUNTY INPUT

311

21

Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the
Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County?

Yes

116

47

90

Yes

22

Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin
waters?

—

Yes

89

132

32

No

23

Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)?

Yes

137

24

92

Yes

24

Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s
toolbox?

No

125

60

68

Yes

25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency
situations?

Yes

96

95

62

Yes

26

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch
butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly?

Yes

170

76

Yes

27

Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone
on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers?

Yes

87

26

139

Yes

28

Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing
regulation materials?

Yes

132

52

66

Yes

29

Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307

125

No

30

Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on
grassland bird populations?

Yes

146

25

79

Yes

31

Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the
adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations?

Yes

138

49

63

Yes

32

Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat
ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers?

Yes

166

54

30

Yes

33

Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife
health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health?

Yes

154

22

72

Yes

34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of
Wisconsin?

Yes

162

24

61

Yes

35

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used
when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior?

127

53

67

Yes

36

Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

Yes

103

36

107

Yes

37

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across
railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

Yes

182

10

54

Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MENOMINEE (40)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 9 311
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 1 1 5 110 17 117 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 5 1 1 Yes 138 25 81 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 1 1 5 101 28 115 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 1 2 4 No 98 90 56 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 4 3 0 Yes 138 64 42 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 5 2 0 Yes 170 45 29 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 1 2 4 No 92 73 78 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 3 1 3 Yes 135 30 78 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 5 1 1 Yes 105 31 107 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 5 0 2 Yes 144 36 62 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 4 1 2 Yes 129 61 52 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 0 4 3 No 33 141 67 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MILWAUKEE (41)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 697 1156
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 383 65 48 Yes 704 87 97 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 215 134 146 Yes 373 270 240 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? | 179 163 149 Yes 298 336 246 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 202 208 78 No 399 325 149 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 171 142 168 Yes 370 224 271 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 310 19 149 Yes 594 33 234 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 313 64 100 Yes 595 70 192 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 243 118 66 Yes 432 220 107 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 174 82 170 Yes 312 144 300 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 229 87 138 Yes 378 163 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 185 103 164 Yes 341 167 294 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 204 87 160 Yes 391 131 280 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 289 43 260 Yes 543 48 384 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 308 38 243 Yes 577 35 360 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 295 45 248 Yes 557 46 366 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 365 94 128 Yes 591 187 186 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 302 40 243 Yes 571 37 355 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 359 46 180 Yes 649 72 241 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 341 66 177 Yes 639 70 252 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 302 47 235 Yes 571 44 345 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MILWAUKEE (41)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 697 1156
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 215 103 267 Yes 395 194 370 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 267 176 142 Yes 441 346 171 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 277 48 259 Yes 525 44 389 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 263 123 199 Yes 500 166 292 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 274 143 166 Yes 480 233 240 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 403 21 158 Yes 683 39 231 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 199 39 343 Yes 338 78 536 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 371 75 135 Yes 654 95 201 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 299 173 107 Yes 524 280 146 Yes
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 398 34 147 Yes 686 44 220 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 381 61 138 Yes 642 110 198 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 385 145 48 Yes 671 199 78 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 410 27 140 Yes 697 46 203 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 394 39 145 Yes 689 49 208 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 278 94 207 Yes 476 173 295 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 280 41 255 Yes 487 81 374 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 405 23 147 Yes 693 44 203 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MILWAUKEE (41)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 697 1156
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 260 23 291 Yes 489 39 409 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 350 49 175 Yes 630 64 243 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 187 97 290 Yes 307 192 438 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 291 121 162 Yes 490 217 230 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 372 143 59 Yes 631 194 111 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 401 131 38 Yes 683 184 66 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 196 124 251 Yes 326 224 380 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 279 48 244 Yes 487 91 349 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 255 59 256 Yes 409 117 400 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 309 84 175 Yes 497 167 261 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 324 89 152 Yes 576 155 194 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 92 254 221 No 141 500 283 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MONROE (42)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 76 328
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 48 10 7 Yes 228 25 33 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 39 13 12 Yes 132 105 47 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 34 13 16 Yes 121 109 51 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 29 22 12 Yes 125 115 40 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 25 18 20 Yes 122 75 83 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 38 3 22 Yes 194 12 74 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 39 9 15 Yes 184 30 64 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 47 13 3 Yes 186 48 18 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 26 12 24 Yes 115 48 87 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 29 10 27 Yes 139 47 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 24 34 8 No 136 83 46 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 36 12 18 Yes 138 54 72 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 24 8 36 Yes 146 20 114 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 27 8 33 Yes 164 17 99 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 27 5 36 Yes 156 25 99 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 37 18 12 Yes 169 68 42 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 25 6 36 Yes 154 14 111 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 39 5 23 Yes 192 26 61 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 44 10 13 Yes 195 32 52 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 27 7 33 Yes 163 17 99 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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MONROE (42)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 76 328
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 23 10 34 Yes 125 50 103 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 33 23 11 Yes 147 101 30 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 20 7 40 Yes 143 16 119 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 32 21 14 Yes 144 83 51 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 26 23 18 Yes 121 102 55 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 41 7 19 Yes 187 23 68 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 36 5 26 Yes 133 37 108 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 38 17 12 Yes 156 75 46 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 20 40 7 No 91 161 25 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 49 9 9 Yes 193 32 52 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 49 6 12 Yes 205 38 34 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 45 11 11 Yes 193 44 40 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 53 3 11 Yes 208 18 50 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 47 7 13 Yes 201 29 46 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 31 7 29 Yes 133 46 97 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 43 7 17 Yes 164 31 81 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 62 1 4 Yes 247 8 21 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

MONROE (42)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 76 328
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 23 3 41 Yes 146 12 118 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 38 6 23 Yes 182 29 65 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 31 3 33 Yes 134 27 114 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 36 14 17 Yes 130 89 54 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 38 14 15 Yes 171 51 51 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 46 10 11 Yes 203 32 38 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 27 27 13 119 104 50 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 42 8 17 Yes 180 41 52 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 39 9 19 Yes 162 40 71 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 48 9 10 Yes 172 65 36 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 32 32 3 165 86 22 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 9 31 27 No 41 146 86 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

OCONTO (43)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 154 1325
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 98 12 16 Yes 908 180 112 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 52 41 32 Yes 558 334 304 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 51 46 26 Yes 450 458 285 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 62 49 12 Yes 699 396 92 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 45 30 48 Yes 597 257 330 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 50 8 64 Yes 668 68 445 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 70 16 36 Yes 785 179 215 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 78 26 8 Yes 775 211 80 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 53 14 44 Yes 512 145 406 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 59 24 31 Yes 598 165 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 41 48 25 No 495 317 270 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 66 17 31 Yes 562 179 340 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 45 7 84 Yes 605 48 482 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 48 7 81 Yes 646 48 441 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 55 9 72 Yes 695 83 355 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 74 47 14 Yes 612 373 147 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 43 9 83 Yes 611 61 459 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 96 9 30 Yes 817 160 153 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 78 16 40 Yes 779 156 194 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 45 8 80 Yes 641 60 426 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

OCONTO (43)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 154 1325
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 49 11 73 Yes 531 146 448 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 55 53 25 Yes 411 622 92 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 50 14 69 Yes 601 99 425 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 51 45 36 Yes 577 348 198 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 49 62 21 No 397 483 240 No
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 88 10 34 Yes 751 80 288 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 60 16 56 Yes 473 114 530 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 62 44 25 Yes 606 287 221 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 42 76 13 No 331 656 126 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 89 11 31 Yes 700 122 290 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 73 26 30 Yes 670 204 236 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 108 10 11 Yes 833 176 101 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 92 8 29 Yes 756 101 250 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 84 23 22 Yes 754 119 233 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 75 24 30 Yes 640 252 214 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 60 18 51 Yes 570 138 396 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 100 4 25 Yes 921 28 152 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

OCONTO (43)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 154 1325
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 38 7 84 Yes 480 49 572 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 73 20 36 Yes 658 145 298 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 52 12 65 Yes 530 100 471 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 59 44 26 Yes 487 388 226 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 99 13 17 Yes 769 194 138 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 111 6 12 Yes 866 135 98 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 54 40 35 Yes 484 368 247 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 84 15 30 Yes 735 127 237 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 69 15 45 Yes 619 138 342 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 88 24 17 Yes 766 181 151 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 74 39 16 Yes 633 326 138 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 27 62 39 No 160 702 234 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

ONEIDA (44)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 678 2749
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 396 36 50 Yes | 1714 | 207 188 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 201 96 181 Yes 953 481 660 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? | 173 122 182 Yes 791 671 628 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 188 259 28 No 948 995 144 No
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 186 93 196 Yes 897 462 721 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 216 23 233 Yes | 1147 99 829 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 261 29 182 Yes | 1319 [ 180 574 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 301 91 55 Yes | 1329 | 418 167 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 202 59 186 Yes 905 284 723 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 247 67 141 Yes | 1104 | 292 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 170 142 143 Yes 831 575 542 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 203 73 178 Yes 970 309 667 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 274 32 334 Yes | 1288 | 105 | 1088 | Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 288 24 327 Yes | 1356 82 1040 | Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 396 63 179 Yes | 1605 [ 208 664 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 407 113 118 Yes | 1563 [ 483 428 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 266 25 346 Yes | 1232 96 1144 | Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 345 44 246 Yes | 1541 209 720 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 358 55 223 Yes | 1556 [ 230 683 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 292 24 320 Yes | 1320 89 1059 | Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

ONEIDA (44)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 678 2749
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 200 67 369 Yes 949 335 1182 | Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 291 235 109 Yes | 1130 | 949 387 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 270 30 335 Yes | 1225 | 120 | 1119 | Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 300 153 182 Yes | 1240 | 596 628 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 271 226 136 Yes | 1048 | 847 566 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 411 42 180 Yes | 1677 | 147 636 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 219 40 373 Yes 922 205 | 1332 | Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 392 90 149 Yes | 1513 | 420 518 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 266 242 122 Yes | 1017 | 1039 | 394 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 393 53 184 Yes | 1610 [ 194 646 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 352 109 167 Yes | 1526 [ 385 538 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 429 180 19 Yes | 1762 | 583 101 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 432 51 145 Yes | 1702 | 205 537 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 391 79 158 Yes | 1620 | 265 559 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 320 84 222 Yes | 1250 [ 392 801 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 248 68 310 Yes | 1143 | 257 | 1043 | Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 438 30 157 Yes | 1818 | 104 518 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

ONEIDA (44)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 678 2749
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 180 26 417 Yes 961 103 | 1373 | Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 345 84 194 Yes | 1465 | 298 672 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 196 51 376 Yes 883 261 1289 | Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 283 194 146 Yes | 1162 | 745 523 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 419 170 34 Yes | 1662 | 605 162 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 436 171 15 Yes | 1795 | 554 79 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 183 167 270 Yes 868 717 841 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 321 56 243 Yes | 1411 253 760 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 257 68 295 Yes | 1157 | 284 983 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 374 77 169 Yes | 1519 | 382 521 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 363 118 139 Yes | 1415 | 536 471 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 84 260 276 No 332 | 1188 | 900 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

OUTAGAMIE (45)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 482 841
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 281 54 39 Yes 506 111 73 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 152 111 109 Yes 313 187 185 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? | 137 129 104 Yes 250 258 173 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 188 137 43 Yes 379 232 69 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 175 99 93 Yes 325 196 158 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 195 24 146 Yes 400 52 223 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 251 74 41 Yes 450 152 70 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 234 66 23 Yes 435 140 46 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 128 59 134 Yes 274 110 234 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 176 57 101 Yes 358 96 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 150 100 84 Yes 297 187 154 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 168 46 120 Yes 333 109 194 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 163 16 227 Yes 347 36 349 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 175 16 215 Yes 377 33 320 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 197 30 179 Yes 399 51 280 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 243 80 83 Yes 418 198 114 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 158 18 228 Yes 346 38 346 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 252 71 83 Yes 489 134 107 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 250 57 99 Yes 470 136 123 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 179 20 207 Yes 380 45 304 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

OUTAGAMIE (45)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 482 841
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 141 45 219 Yes 320 104 305 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 163 173 70 No 286 353 90 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 158 24 223 Yes 335 62 332 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 177 110 117 Yes 333 210 185 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 151 150 102 Yes 311 251 164 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 270 21 111 Yes 509 51 166 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 151 29 221 Yes 310 67 349 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 224 80 98 Yes 417 157 151 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 136 196 70 No 246 386 93 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 245 26 130 Yes 478 66 181 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 236 60 105 Yes 454 122 148 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 264 106 28 Yes 495 173 55 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 258 27 112 Yes 478 58 185 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 249 48 98 Yes 478 78 164 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 178 83 134 Yes 354 145 220 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 197 36 161 Yes 385 71 262 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 290 15 87 Yes 583 26 107 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

OUTAGAMIE (45)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the
county.

Yes No No Maj.

Yes No No Maj.

No.

COUNTY INPUT

Opinion
482

Opinion
841

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
lures may be used?

135 14 242 Yes

283 30 403 | Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

235 35 122 Yes

431 76 209 [ Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

152 37 202 | Yes

316 72 328 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

150 138 103 | Yes

299 258 158 | Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
(tanks, piping, valves, etc.)?

245 102 44 Yes

476 158 81 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
shore and other lake users of 700 feet?

271 88 31 Yes

509 142 63 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

157 117 115 | Yes

314 219 179 | Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
a sport license (may require legislation)?

235 38 116 | Yes

442 74 196 | Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

198 49 142 | Yes

374 100 237 | Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
age as the other cited licenses do?

257 48 82 Yes

482 99 127 Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
31st?

206 108 72 Yes

403 201 102 | Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

57 189 140 No

98 388 220 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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OZAUKEE (46)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 209 478
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 111 20 13 Yes 288 35 48 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 58 42 42 Yes 165 109 94 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 51 48 43 Yes 128 141 98 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 52 74 16 No 170 142 54 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 56 37 47 Yes 158 101 103 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 86 5 49 Yes 261 13 88 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 101 9 29 Yes 269 32 59 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 75 44 13 Yes 201 99 35 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 64 19 49 Yes 152 76 106 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 77 29 36 Yes 187 82 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 69 37 36 Yes 189 73 104 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 65 33 44 Yes 186 75 105 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 91 16 87 Yes 247 26 149 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 96 15 83 Yes 259 22 139 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 100 12 82 Yes 250 24 145 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 123 26 43 Yes 276 81 60 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 98 13 81 Yes 276 23 118 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 125 18 49 Yes 293 43 81 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 128 9 55 Yes 312 25 79 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 100 13 79 Yes 270 24 122 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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OZAUKEE (46)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 209 478
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 85 35 72 Yes 191 94 131 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 92 55 45 Yes 218 136 61 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 88 15 89 Yes 244 29 142 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 77 46 69 Yes 220 87 108 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 75 65 52 Yes 209 131 75 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 137 10 44 Yes 310 26 78 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 81 10 100 Yes 188 41 185 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 117 30 44 Yes 287 68 59 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 80 76 35 Yes 213 159 42 Yes
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 133 17 40 Yes 315 31 67 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 123 28 39 Yes 301 58 54 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 137 42 10 Yes 312 65 34 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 115 22 52 Yes 305 33 73 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 122 20 47 Yes 315 23 73 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 102 35 52 Yes 222 88 101 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 97 13 77 Yes 234 31 145 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 133 10 44 Yes 330 20 60 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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OZAUKEE (46)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 209 478
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 82 7 98 Yes 215 18 176 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 109 23 55 Yes 285 38 86 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 70 28 89 Yes 163 83 163 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 98 45 44 Yes 222 102 85 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 129 41 16 Yes 304 60 44 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 132 39 15 Yes 310 57 40 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 55 61 70 No 159 118 129 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 107 17 62 Yes 237 43 126 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 102 19 65 Yes 219 55 132 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 111 29 46 Yes 237 85 83 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 117 31 38 Yes 277 73 99 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 39 85 62 No 67 215 123 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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PEPIN (47)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 28 301
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 21 2 3 Yes 201 57 23 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 19 3 4 Yes 142 72 66 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 14 8 4 Yes 101 115 64 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 16 9 1 Yes 171 82 26 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 11 7 8 Yes 149 51 76 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 17 1 8 Yes 158 22 96 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 19 0 7 Yes 165 25 86 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 20 5 1 Yes 183 46 19 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 14 5 7 Yes 103 39 105 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 10 5 13 Yes 123 42 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 13 10 5 Yes 113 85 56 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 18 3 7 Yes 118 53 82 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 13 0 11 Yes 150 15 93 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 13 0 11 Yes 163 12 83 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 12 1 11 Yes 154 13 90 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 13 8 3 Yes 132 90 34 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 12 1 11 Yes 149 13 94 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 18 0 6 Yes 189 24 43 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 20 1 3 Yes 179 30 47 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 13 0 11 Yes 155 10 91 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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PEPIN (47)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 28 301
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 13 2 8 Yes 117 36 102 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 10 11 2 No 90 153 12 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 13 1 9 Yes 140 14 101 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 15 6 2 Yes 139 78 37 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 17 4 2 Yes 112 90 52 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 19 1 3 Yes 169 17 68 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 16 3 4 Yes 98 38 118 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 10 9 4 Yes 138 62 54 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 5 18 0 No 81 154 19 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 16 5 2 Yes 153 34 66 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 16 5 2 Yes 145 62 46 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 18 3 2 Yes 193 32 28 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 16 0 7 Yes 173 21 57 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 14 7 2 Yes 182 28 41 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 11 7 5 Yes 119 62 70 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 16 4 3 Yes 144 49 58 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 23 0 0 Yes 222 9 20 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

PEPIN (47)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 28 301
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 6 1 16 Yes 109 15 126 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 15 3 5 Yes 154 35 61 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 15 2 6 Yes 137 40 72 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 16 5 2 Yes 119 89 41 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 16 2 5 Yes 172 33 44 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 18 2 3 Yes 204 20 25 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 16 7 0 Yes 117 83 49 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 17 4 2 Yes 168 29 52 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 15 4 3 Yes 139 28 81 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 14 5 3 Yes 151 53 44 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 14 9 0 Yes 135 91 22 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 6 13 4 No 27 163 57 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

PIERCE (48)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 95 349
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 70 7 9 Yes 246 39 27 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 37 34 15 Yes 138 120 52 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 38 33 15 Yes 105 157 46 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 59 22 5 Yes 183 93 29 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 43 14 29 Yes 158 50 95 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 46 4 36 Yes 177 17 108 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 44 4 38 Yes 167 25 110 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 50 22 7 Yes 188 59 20 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 33 10 36 Yes 120 47 99 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 32 21 30 Yes 138 46 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 37 32 14 Yes 133 88 54 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 43 21 19 Yes 140 59 74 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 41 4 41 Yes 165 17 111 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 49 3 34 Yes 178 15 100 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 47 6 33 Yes 170 21 102 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 45 26 15 Yes 171 77 45 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 46 5 35 Yes 166 16 111 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 67 0 19 Yes 200 18 75 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 58 5 23 Yes 197 28 67 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 50 5 31 Yes 174 13 105 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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PIERCE (48)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 95 349
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 39 9 38 Yes 134 44 114 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 29 48 8 No 119 140 31 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 40 7 38 Yes 152 20 118 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 44 25 15 Yes 170 76 43 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 32 33 19 No 129 95 65 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 58 8 18 Yes 194 20 75 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 38 6 40 Yes 128 39 122 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 53 17 14 Yes 177 59 52 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 22 53 9 No 110 154 24 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 59 6 18 Yes 194 32 61 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 50 14 19 Yes 188 56 43 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 63 6 14 Yes 217 36 34 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 59 8 14 Yes 207 25 53 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 59 7 15 Yes 207 30 48 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 43 13 25 Yes 148 55 82 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 42 11 28 Yes 146 51 88 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 73 2 6 Yes 248 9 28 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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PIERCE (48)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 95 349
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 43 1 37 Yes 144 14 126 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 49 11 21 Yes 184 38 62 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 48 8 25 Yes 158 38 87 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 38 30 13 Yes 138 90 55 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 53 14 14 Yes 195 39 49 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 65 9 7 Yes 228 29 26 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 43 28 10 Yes 144 83 56 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 54 7 19 Yes 185 37 60 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 39 11 30 Yes 155 36 90 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 57 15 8 Yes 181 55 44 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 37 35 8 Yes 156 96 28 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 9 50 21 No 35 176 69 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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POLK (49)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 156 630
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 9 13 18 Yes 417 71 60 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 70 21 31 Yes 262 133 151 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 38 49 34 No 188 211 143 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 82 29 10 Yes 328 163 49 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 67 19 35 Yes 284 92 161 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 49 9 62 Yes 282 31 222 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 49 10 61 Yes 268 48 218 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 90 20 7 Yes 360 97 35 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 61 12 43 Yes 21 78 201 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 69 25 29 Yes 265 80 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 52 45 26 Yes 208 166 132 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 58 35 28 Yes 237 111 157 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 68 7 70 Yes 296 31 232 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 70 6 69 Yes 316 29 214 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 68 7 70 Yes 298 39 222 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 72 44 29 Yes 305 171 83 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 69 8 68 Yes 298 30 231 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 81 7 56 Yes 357 26 175 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 73 12 58 Yes 336 50 170 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 68 8 67 Yes 309 28 219 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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POLK (49)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 156 630
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 49 14 80 Yes 232 76 247 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 49 74 20 No 221 278 55 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 60 5 78 Yes 279 33 242 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 61 46 35 Yes 274 166 113 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 51 56 35 No 233 213 106 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 82 7 53 Yes 375 27 149 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 59 16 67 Yes 219 65 266 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 71 35 36 Yes 328 117 102 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 36 83 23 No 184 302 61 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 74 15 52 Yes 335 51 158 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 68 32 41 Yes 317 112 115 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 90 41 10 Yes 388 112 44 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 73 17 51 Yes 356 53 134 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 92 15 34 Yes 379 51 112 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 59 28 54 Yes 263 106 173 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 50 27 64 Yes 241 89 212 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 103 6 32 Yes 426 23 93 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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POLK (49)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the
county.

Yes No No Maj.

Yes No No Maj.

No.

COUNTY INPUT

Opinion
156

Opinion
630

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
lures may be used?

49 7 85 Yes

227 35 279 | Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

71 23 46 Yes

321 77 142 | Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

65 12 62 Yes

261 74 202 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

55 48 36 Yes

230 185 122 | Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
(tanks, piping, valves, etc.)?

78 42 19 Yes

360 111 66 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
shore and other lake users of 700 feet?

95 36 8 Yes

397 99 40 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

65 42 32 Yes

247 169 120 | Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
a sport license (may require legislation)?

87 22 30 Yes

344 77 115 | Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

64 27 48 Yes

301 70 165 | Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
age as the other cited licenses do?

94 18 25 Yes

351 89 93 Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
31st?

64 53 20 Yes

264 202 67 Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

14 67 56 No

59 289 184 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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PORTAGE (50)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 301 848
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 169 64 19 Yes 560 119 60 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 114 79 56 Yes 360 215 159 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 99 101 47 No 279 313 141 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 135 92 20 Yes 407 262 63 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 136 52 60 Yes 399 161 171 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 153 18 76 Yes 478 46 205 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 161 46 40 Yes 502 103 123 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 152 58 21 Yes 470 163 46 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 108 43 81 Yes 337 123 218 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 137 40 64 Yes 416 115 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 108 78 56 Yes 344 207 153 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 122 45 75 Yes 387 126 189 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 170 19 68 Yes 457 57 225 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 195 33 29 Yes 544 58 137 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 163 27 67 Yes 475 71 192 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 141 70 45 Yes 432 201 105 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 125 16 116 Yes 417 51 270 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 166 45 46 Yes 502 117 119 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 174 36 47 Yes 512 107 119 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 142 16 99 Yes 444 53 241 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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PORTAGE (50)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 301 848
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 124 22 110 Yes 365 100 273 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 101 126 30 No 328 332 77 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 125 20 111 Yes 394 60 283 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 118 72 66 Yes 381 205 151 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 110 90 56 Yes 349 246 139 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 178 24 54 Yes 539 45 150 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 110 29 117 Yes 314 87 330 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 151 65 39 Yes 475 149 105 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 80 148 27 No 267 385 77 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 174 27 54 Yes 515 65 148 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 173 33 48 Yes 513 104 110 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 180 44 30 Yes 541 118 68 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 181 32 40 Yes 512 70 142 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 180 31 42 Yes 523 72 129 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 128 49 76 Yes 379 152 192 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 113 37 103 Yes 390 85 248 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 204 5 44 Yes 613 22 88 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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PORTAGE (50)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 301 848
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 110 9 133 Yes 378 20 324 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 159 30 63 Yes 491 71 160 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 117 26 109 Yes 346 89 286 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 116 72 64 Yes 354 218 149 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 165 46 41 Yes 498 130 93 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 188 39 25 Yes 564 100 56 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 121 76 54 Yes 344 230 146 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 173 24 53 Yes 490 79 149 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 144 23 83 Yes 406 93 218 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 157 43 50 Yes 478 128 111 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 138 81 30 Yes 422 206 87 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 35 129 85 No 107 400 207 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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PRICE (51)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 110 725
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 79 9 9 Yes 491 91 50 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 43 26 28 Yes 315 158 159 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 42 27 26 Yes 269 205 156 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 45 45 5 337 250 43 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 40 32 23 Yes 298 167 165 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 50 3 41 Yes 384 28 212 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 54 3 37 Yes 380 60 183 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 62 21 8 Yes 420 139 32 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 43 18 30 Yes 288 133 169 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 60 16 21 Yes 363 114 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 35 40 22 No 298 211 109 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 48 17 32 Yes 317 120 181 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 46 4 45 Yes 360 34 258 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 51 1 43 Yes 370 30 251 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 63 3 29 Yes 437 56 158 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 65 21 9 Yes 403 161 86 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 49 1 45 Yes 333 36 281 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 58 4 33 Yes 423 77 150 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 59 3 33 Yes 420 61 168 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 49 4 42 Yes 352 32 265 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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PRICE (51)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 110 725
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 45 8 42 Yes 285 75 289 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 47 35 13 Yes 321 259 69 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 50 3 42 Yes 317 45 287 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 49 25 21 Yes 313 225 111 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 47 27 22 Yes 261 271 117 No
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 68 7 21 Yes 429 62 158 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 36 10 49 Yes 280 93 276 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 70 16 10 Yes 377 179 91 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 50 42 5 Yes 208 383 56 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 68 8 20 Yes 423 85 139 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 67 16 14 Yes 431 133 82 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 83 8 6 Yes 491 105 46 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 72 7 17 Yes 436 78 128 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 72 7 17 Yes 443 80 119 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 42 25 28 Yes 334 140 168 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 45 8 42 Yes 313 86 243 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 83 5 8 Yes 557 19 66 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

PRICE (51)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 110 725
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 35 6 54 Yes 258 32 351 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 65 12 19 Yes 409 117 115 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 39 9 47 Yes 325 61 254 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 50 28 17 Yes 312 231 96 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 77 12 8 Yes 455 118 66 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 82 10 5 Yes 503 95 41 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 37 34 24 Yes 283 236 119 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 61 13 20 Yes 426 97 112 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 48 13 33 Yes 361 93 180 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 75 8 12 Yes 463 91 80 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 68 19 8 Yes 379 195 60 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 21 42 32 No 89 354 191 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

RACINE (52)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 285 564
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 158 30 32 Yes 334 64 58 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 88 41 86 Yes 214 93 144 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 76 55 84 Yes 161 151 138 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 109 71 32 Yes 254 139 51 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 89 44 79 Yes 213 83 146 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 110 11 90 Yes 272 23 147 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 125 12 74 Yes 297 39 105 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 129 40 27 Yes 254 89 54 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 68 31 97 Yes 160 63 173 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 97 39 71 Yes 206 70 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 72 60 75 Yes 172 103 137 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 104 32 71 Yes 200 68 144 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 104 11 133 Yes 253 24 206 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 118 9 121 Yes 265 20 197 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 111 21 116 Yes 250 35 197 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 137 60 50 Yes 263 130 89 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 101 13 132 Yes 247 26 207 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 147 20 79 Yes 311 46 123 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 156 18 71 Yes 318 51 111 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 113 10 123 Yes 267 25 188 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

RACINE (52)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents that

person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 285 564
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 97 24 123 Yes 205 69 203 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 99 105 39 No 190 216 71 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 102 11 130 Yes 235 26 216 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 96 65 82 Yes 217 122 138 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 99 89 54 Yes 205 158 110 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 171 17 54 Yes 325 25 123 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 91 15 135 Yes 171 38 263 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 132 45 62 Yes 271 87 113 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 83 108 48 No 182 210 79 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 149 22 68 Yes 295 36 140 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 135 46 58 Yes 283 77 111 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 156 70 13 Yes 312 109 49 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 144 26 69 Yes 296 40 133 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 147 28 63 Yes 322 36 111 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 118 44 76 Yes 249 95 125 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 118 31 89 Yes 248 59 162 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 186 11 41 Yes 356 23 88 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

RACINE (52)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 285 564
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 86 12 141 Yes 217 17 231 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 133 37 67 Yes 272 46 146 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 89 25 123 Yes 177 57 230 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 116 64 57 Yes 206 140 118 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 146 71 20 Yes 296 109 59 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 152 69 17 Yes 321 101 42 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 94 58 83 Yes 169 124 169 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 135 19 81 Yes 255 55 151 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 109 34 92 Yes 209 67 185 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 158 44 34 Yes 271 84 106 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 124 57 53 Yes 258 99 103 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 25 132 78 No 64 258 137 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

RICHLAND (53)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 32 552
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 23 2 2 Yes 424 53 27 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 18 8 1 Yes 187 266 50 No
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 13 10 4 Yes 152 298 50 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 9 14 4 No 207 216 76 No
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 8 9 10 No 221 135 140 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 20 2 5 Yes 376 30 90 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 13 4 10 Yes 332 49 113 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 15 9 0 Yes 275 100 31 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 12 5 7 Yes 204 80 121 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 12 5 10 Yes 211 92 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 11 10 6 Yes 202 140 78 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 18 3 6 Yes 223 86 111 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 13 1 12 Yes 261 25 140 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 14 2 10 Yes 275 21 130 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 13 2 11 Yes 273 34 118 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 22 3 1 Yes 308 76 41 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 14 1 11 Yes 265 22 138 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 18 0 8 Yes 306 37 82 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 16 3 7 Yes 312 43 69 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 14 1 11 Yes 269 18 137 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

RICHLAND (53)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 32 552
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 10 6 10 Yes 193 85 145 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 21 4 1 Yes 245 139 39 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 13 0 13 Yes 247 22 154 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 11 4 11 Yes 251 96 76 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 12 6 8 Yes 215 129 78 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 19 1 6 Yes 321 28 73 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 17 2 7 Yes 198 55 169 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 18 7 1 Yes 297 76 48 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 17 9 0 Yes 213 184 24 Yes
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 22 1 3 Yes 335 31 55 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 22 2 2 Yes 333 46 42 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 23 1 2 Yes 327 53 41 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 24 0 2 Yes 335 26 59 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 25 0 1 Yes 334 33 53 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 11 5 10 Yes 210 89 121 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 17 3 6 Yes 244 56 120 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 23 2 1 Yes 380 11 29 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

RICHLAND (53)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 32 552
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 13 4 9 Yes 301 28 91 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 19 4 3 Yes 322 34 64 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 12 6 8 Yes 218 60 141 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 19 4 3 Yes 235 105 79 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 19 2 5 Yes 311 50 58 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 21 1 3 Yes 339 41 38 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 11 10 4 Yes 200 136 82 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 19 1 5 Yes 271 56 91 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 13 4 8 Yes 242 52 122 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 16 5 4 Yes 246 109 61 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 15 8 2 Yes 262 114 39 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 6 13 6 No 50 269 95 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

ROCK (54)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 230 510
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 126 24 28 Yes 323 51 40 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 75 38 63 Yes 173 97 139 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 60 55 61 Yes 141 141 125
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 105 47 24 Yes 236 129 41 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 81 32 62 Yes 202 85 116 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 108 8 59 Yes 280 19 103 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 111 21 42 Yes 260 45 97 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 115 31 12 Yes 239 92 31 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 68 25 65 Yes 167 67 127 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 97 27 47 Yes 205 74 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 75 60 36 Yes 186 108 86 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 87 33 51 Yes 196 79 105 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 107 17 74 Yes 265 23 156 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 107 16 75 Yes 274 21 149 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 104 23 70 Yes 255 37 151 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 107 50 41 Yes 249 113 81 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 99 21 78 Yes 260 30 153 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 132 12 54 Yes 316 38 89 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 122 29 47 Yes 282 57 104 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 100 22 76 Yes 272 28 143 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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ROCK (54)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 230 510
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 92 25 80 Yes 193 88 162 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 72 86 39 No 190 183 70 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 85 25 87 Yes 245 31 167 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 82 61 54 Yes 225 105 113 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 76 65 55 Yes 208 129 105 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 129 10 57 Yes 302 22 117 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 81 21 94 Yes 183 48 210 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 118 30 46 Yes 277 74 87 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 66 93 35 No 192 189 56 Yes
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 120 21 53 Yes 297 36 104 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 115 32 47 Yes 281 68 88 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 125 53 16 Yes 292 98 47 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 117 11 66 Yes 286 36 115 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 116 29 49 Yes 304 50 83 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 88 33 73 Yes 209 89 138 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 99 29 66 Yes 216 67 152 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 147 8 39 Yes 347 17 70 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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ROCK (54)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 230 510
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 86 11 97 Yes 212 22 199 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 122 18 53 Yes 291 40 101 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 97 18 79 Yes 188 72 171 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 91 52 50 Yes 205 127 99 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 112 54 27 Yes 277 96 58 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 131 42 20 Yes 308 81 42 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 75 56 61 Yes 171 125 133 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 120 13 56 Yes 256 43 127 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 98 17 75 Yes 217 58 151 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 125 24 40 Yes 258 76 92 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 99 50 40 Yes 236 104 85 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 28 93 68 No 64 226 135 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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RUSK (55)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 54 588
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 30 11 6 Yes 401 83 41 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 21 13 12 Yes 277 119 128 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 18 13 15 Yes 207 181 135 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 26 16 4 Yes 326 161 34 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 22 10 14 Yes 267 120 133 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 20 7 19 Yes 293 41 184 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 24 4 17 Yes 291 57 167 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 32 8 1 Yes 371 103 17 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 14 13 15 Yes 235 81 174 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 27 6 11 Yes 291 75 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 13 27 4 No 218 191 100 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 29 4 11 Yes 261 95 152 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 21 2 26 Yes 288 26 225 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 26 2 21 Yes 315 21 203 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 27 4 18 Yes 312 43 184 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 30 13 6 Yes 296 174 68 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 23 2 24 Yes 290 31 217 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 29 4 16 Yes 358 30 150 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 30 6 13 Yes 343 63 132 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 22 2 25 Yes 310 26 202 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

RUSK (55)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 54 588
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 24 2 23 Yes 257 66 215 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 23 24 2 No 221 276 41 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 21 4 24 Yes 280 39 219 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 24 20 5 Yes 272 184 82 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 16 26 7 No 216 236 85 No
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 34 3 12 Yes 368 47 122 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 31 3 14 Yes 243 63 231 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 24 19 6 Yes 321 140 76 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 11 37 1 No 142 347 48 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 25 12 12 Yes 350 69 118 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 27 13 8 Yes 347 123 67 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 42 3 4 Yes 426 64 47 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 34 6 9 Yes 365 56 116 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 36 8 4 Yes 380 59 98 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 25 9 15 Yes 268 104 163 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 29 6 14 Yes 266 86 183 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 41 3 5 Yes 471 22 41 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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RUSK (55)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the
county.

Yes No No Maj.

Yes No No Maj.

No.

COUNTY INPUT

Opinion
54

Opinion
588

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
lures may be used?

14 2 33 Yes

221 37 274 | Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

33 5 11 Yes

348 76 108 Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

31 4 14 Yes

315 55 160 | Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

26 16 7 Yes

259 181 90 Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
(tanks, piping, valves, etc.)?

38 8 3 Yes

382 74 74 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
shore and other lake users of 700 feet?

42 3 4 Yes

439 48 42 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

22 19 8 Yes

245 186 97 Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
a sport license (may require legislation)?

31 8 10 Yes

364 77 86 Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

22 12 15 Yes

306 82 139 | Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
age as the other cited licenses do?

41 4 4 Yes

365 91 71 Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
31st?

259 221 47 Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

59 311 157 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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SAINT CROIX (56)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 240 585
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 136 19 18 Yes 373 55 60 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 84 25 62 Yes 214 145 124 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 62 45 64 Yes 160 195 124 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 85 50 36 Yes 263 154 55 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 64 30 76 Yes 236 99 134 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 98 12 59 Yes 261 27 180 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 72 18 78 Yes 260 27 180 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 94 45 19 Yes 272 96 39 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 68 16 74 Yes 171 65 170 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 80 29 63 Yes 223 62 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 51 70 49 No 174 124 125 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 94 24 52 Yes 189 85 148 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 78 14 123 Yes 255 24 196 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 85 14 117 Yes 273 21 181 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 87 14 115 Yes 252 31 191 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 115 54 45 Yes 267 136 70 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 77 15 121 Yes 259 17 197 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 115 12 87 Yes 316 24 133 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 110 26 77 Yes 309 32 131 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 84 14 115 Yes 268 19 185 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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SAINT CROIX (56)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

the county.

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the
county.

No

No
Opinion

Maj.

Yes

No

No
Opinion

Maj.

No.

COUNTY INPUT

240

585

21

Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the
Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County?

70

25

117

Yes

202

67

203

Yes

22

Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin
waters?

71

84

58

No

180

239

53

No

23

Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)?

73

16

123

Yes

242

22

208

Yes

24

Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s
toolbox?

96

37

78

Yes

249

113

109

Yes

25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency
situations?

92

70

50

Yes

201

145

125

Yes

26

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch
butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly?

162

42

Yes

304

28

139

Yes

27

Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone
on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers?

85

19

107

Yes

174

56

241

Yes

28

Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing
regulation materials?

142

29

40

Yes

276

86

108

Yes

29

Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307

103

77

32

Yes

179

228

63

No

30

Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on
grassland bird populations?

151

14

46

Yes

304

40

125

Yes

31

Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the
adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations?

139

25

47

Yes

279

86

104

Yes

32

Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat
ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers?

144

51

17

Yes

344

80

45

Yes

33

Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife
health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health?

152

13

46

Yes

310

41

117

Yes

34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of
Wisconsin?

140

23

49

Yes

318

45

105

Yes

35

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used
when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior?

94

27

91

Yes

226

94

146

Yes

36

Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

96

21

94

Yes

215

80

171

Yes

37

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across
railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

151

10

51

Yes

356

22

87

Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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SAINT CROIX (56)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in
the county.

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the
county.

Yes No No Maj.

Yes No No Maj.

No.

COUNTY INPUT

Opinion
240

Opinion
585

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
lures may be used?

87 12 113 Yes

211 21 232 Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

140 25 47 Yes

278 55 130 Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

69 27 116 Yes

198 72 191 Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

115 43 54 Yes

201 149 110 | Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
(tanks, piping, valves, etc.)?

140 44 26 Yes

304 77 79 Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
shore and other lake users of 700 feet?

148 46 18 Yes

339 65 55 Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

63 75 74 No

197 137 125 | Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
a sport license (may require legislation)?

127 12 72 Yes

275 54 130 | Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

105 25 81 Yes

236 52 170 | Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
age as the other cited licenses do?

123 34 55 Yes

284 72 101 Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
31st?

116 51 45 Yes

252 138 67 Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

32 84 96 No

49 257 150 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 216 964
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 166 14 15 Yes 616 57 73 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 88 39 68 Yes 317 229 195 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 68 64 63 Yes 257 284 196 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 98 88 9 Yes 330 285 119 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 78 46 70 Yes 298 204 228 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 90 7 97 Yes 523 38 166 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 91 11 92 Yes 455 62 209 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 120 42 15 Yes 424 194 56 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 76 34 67 Yes 280 132 260 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 102 24 56 Yes 355 159 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 67 57 58 Yes 329 214 193 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 99 19 63 Yes 397 126 213 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 91 4 95 Yes 447 44 369 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 94 6 90 Yes 488 38 334 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 95 7 88 Yes 458 48 354 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 123 45 21 Yes 555 164 140 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 92 7 90 Yes 459 42 357 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 108 8 73 Yes 571 49 236 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 115 10 64 Yes 553 74 228 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 96 5 88 Yes 478 38 339 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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SAUK (57)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 216 964
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 99 11 79 Yes 322 166 366 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 95 78 16 Yes 414 273 166 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 88 6 95 Yes 440 45 368 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 99 54 35 Yes 473 137 242 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 74 71 43 Yes 429 225 196 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 134 7 47 Yes 602 52 195 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 80 17 90 Yes 364 70 414 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 131 29 27 Yes 606 99 142 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 81 91 15 No 473 278 96 Yes
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 139 11 36 Yes 646 42 159 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 122 30 35 Yes 607 91 149 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 154 16 17 Yes 619 164 61 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 135 15 37 Yes 653 37 153 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 146 11 30 Yes 625 59 159 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 97 43 47 Yes 395 134 313 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 94 22 71 Yes 438 77 327 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 150 4 33 Yes 659 24 158 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

SAUK (57)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 216 964
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 78 6 102 Yes 442 42 355 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 129 19 38 Yes 602 65 171 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 70 25 91 Yes 312 148 378 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 108 36 42 Yes 466 175 197 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 146 17 23 Yes 597 153 87 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 161 12 13 Yes 631 149 56 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 72 58 56 Yes 308 260 265 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 110 24 52 Yes 506 82 243 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 89 25 72 Yes 438 95 297 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 130 33 23 Yes 467 178 184 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 118 45 23 Yes 503 176 149 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 25 103 56 No 107 426 292 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

SAWYER (58)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 138 1254
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 78 18 20 Yes 914 144 79 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 49 41 26 Yes 543 284 305 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 55 35 25 Yes 421 410 297 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 61 42 13 Yes 620 439 68 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 58 28 30 Yes 550 248 327 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 57 9 50 Yes 653 57 410 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 72 23 21 Yes 638 82 397 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 77 21 8 Yes 728 218 81 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 45 22 39 Yes 506 170 349 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 57 26 25 Yes 608 178 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 47 46 14 Yes 468 342 254 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 68 21 18 Yes 554 177 331 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 54 18 53 Yes 607 42 453 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 53 18 54 Yes 644 40 418 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 65 20 40 Yes 636 67 398 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 78 32 15 Yes 666 296 137 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 45 19 61 Yes 619 43 437 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 78 20 26 Yes 723 79 297 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 82 18 25 Yes 736 98 263 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 50 16 59 Yes 639 42 415 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

SAWYER (58)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 138 1254
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 58 9 58 Yes 533 122 440 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 60 46 19 Yes 503 495 96 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 59 17 49 Yes 581 52 461 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 55 44 26 Yes 591 319 181 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 47 52 26 No 459 411 220 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 82 17 25 Yes 761 77 251 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 71 7 46 Yes 478 117 494 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 72 31 20 Yes 679 255 152 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 35 72 17 No 400 592 94 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 82 16 26 Yes 746 108 231 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 66 29 29 Yes 720 205 159 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 96 20 8 Yes 883 119 82 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 86 10 28 Yes 788 83 212 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 83 15 26 Yes 810 102 170 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 69 21 34 Yes 596 190 296 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 59 10 55 Yes 565 140 376 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 107 4 13 Yes 925 36 119 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

SAWYER (58)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 138 1254
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 46 8 70 Yes 495 47 536 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 72 17 35 Yes 719 128 231 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 68 7 49 Yes 536 126 414 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 46 44 34 Yes 567 295 213 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 91 19 14 Yes 806 131 138 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 99 11 14 Yes 921 83 71 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 58 44 22 Yes 482 322 271 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 83 21 20 Yes 733 127 214 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 79 13 32 Yes 594 144 335 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 89 15 20 Yes 721 201 151 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 75 30 19 Yes 632 322 119 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 24 56 44 No 141 608 321 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

SHAWANO (59)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 331 731
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 193 28 31 Yes 451 104 62 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 124 68 61 Yes 289 195 132 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 87 104 58 No 223 250 139 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 114 107 29 Yes 332 223 53 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 110 68 71 Yes 278 167 161 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 158 14 76 Yes 329 44 232 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 186 27 34 Yes 413 89 103 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 165 54 23 Yes 389 108 52 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 115 40 86 Yes 262 85 201 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 122 47 80 Yes 311 103 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 128 61 60 Yes 256 183 122 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 154 38 56 Yes 300 106 155 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 135 15 156 Yes 322 51 256 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 146 11 149 Yes 341 50 238 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 152 14 140 Yes 362 64 202 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 182 64 60 Yes 343 186 98 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 144 13 149 Yes 320 47 260 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 194 45 67 Yes 423 98 106 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 211 21 74 Yes 413 86 127 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 188 18 100 Yes 336 48 242 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

SHAWANO (59)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 331 731
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 198 48 60 Yes 278 86 261 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 148 102 56 Yes 246 287 92 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 137 16 153 Yes 319 59 247 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 147 71 88 Yes 285 190 149 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 121 110 75 Yes 251 232 140 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 231 10 64 Yes 424 49 147 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 131 18 156 Yes 285 60 275 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 173 70 62 Yes 356 139 123 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 114 139 53 No 202 335 81 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 203 20 80 Yes 410 61 147 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 213 38 53 Yes 362 130 126 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 215 54 35 Yes 419 137 62 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 194 32 77 Yes 404 61 152 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 200 29 73 Yes 404 77 135 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 156 61 86 Yes 320 126 170 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 147 29 127 Yes 299 63 254 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 231 11 60 Yes 499 21 94 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

SHAWANO (59)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 331 731
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 120 12 170 Yes 260 35 319 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 191 29 84 Yes 368 78 168 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 117 29 156 Yes 291 54 269 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 148 81 74 Yes 265 229 120 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 192 64 47 Yes 401 132 81 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 217 50 36 Yes 439 110 64 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 114 94 95 Yes 260 205 147 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 173 40 89 Yes 401 76 135 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 162 30 111 Yes 340 86 186 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 188 54 61 Yes 408 97 107 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 180 71 51 Yes 333 189 90 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 42 169 92 No 91 331 189 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

SHEBOYGAN (60)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 257 913
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 167 23 27 Yes 559 81 77 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 96 60 56 Yes 326 225 160 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 80 75 55 Yes 262 281 162 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 118 64 24 Yes 356 264 84 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 102 39 63 Yes 336 198 161 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 126 6 72 Yes 476 35 182 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 114 8 81 Yes 517 75 98 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 127 44 15 Yes 414 169 52 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 86 33 67 Yes 292 120 221 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 124 23 51 Yes 329 144 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 82 65 51 Yes 342 149 163 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 100 32 66 Yes 357 120 176 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 117 6 89 Yes 429 37 330 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 118 4 90 Yes 471 31 293 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 117 9 85 Yes 452 52 290 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 136 46 27 Yes 490 162 142 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 118 2 89 Yes 457 35 302 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 144 3 62 Yes 516 101 177 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 139 10 60 Yes 558 69 166 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 114 2 93 Yes 511 48 234 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

SHEBOYGAN (60)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 257 913
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 85 28 96 Yes 428 149 215 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 95 93 20 Yes 378 287 126 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 108 4 96 Yes 412 47 332 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 116 47 45 Yes 416 156 219 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 105 56 47 Yes 346 254 189 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 150 16 42 Yes 546 49 193 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 89 22 97 Yes 316 90 381 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 136 38 34 Yes 488 138 160 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 91 93 24 No 345 332 108 Yes
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 141 22 45 Yes 543 59 182 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 137 36 35 Yes 522 109 153 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 156 35 17 Yes 566 132 85 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 148 18 42 Yes 536 63 183 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 148 19 41 Yes 556 66 160 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 104 37 66 Yes 396 170 215 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 104 30 73 Yes 408 70 302 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 165 13 28 Yes 601 28 150 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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SHEBOYGAN (60)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 257 913
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 93 7 106 Yes 388 36 355 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 136 26 44 Yes 511 71 197 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 93 33 79 Yes 303 107 369 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 106 60 39 Yes 382 203 193 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 151 29 25 Yes 537 136 104 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 159 30 16 Yes 576 114 85 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 93 62 50 Yes 275 252 245 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 123 28 54 Yes 437 84 250 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 124 19 62 Yes 388 101 281 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 138 34 33 Yes 458 151 161 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 123 58 24 Yes 472 175 123 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 24 104 77 No 126 421 222 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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TAYLOR (61)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 108 419
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 50 23 15 Yes 267 60 35 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 39 16 33 Yes 181 90 88 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 39 18 31 Yes 162 114 83 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 64 17 7 Yes 221 105 33 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 44 13 31 Yes 184 81 94 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 37 6 44 Yes 212 28 116 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 37 7 43 Yes 203 43 110 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 75 9 1 Yes 264 68 13 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 26 26 33 160 84 100 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 52 10 27 Yes 217 65 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 38 32 19 Yes 174 124 69 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 52 20 16 Yes 204 79 83 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 45 15 42 Yes 225 35 129 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 42 11 49 Yes 221 35 133 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 62 12 28 Yes 259 35 94 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 49 32 21 Yes 223 106 59 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 37 9 56 Yes 196 28 163 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 49 11 42 Yes 251 37 99 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 52 12 37 Yes 238 44 103 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 43 9 49 Yes 212 25 148 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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TAYLOR (61)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 108 419
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 45 10 46 Yes 189 41 155 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 39 49 13 No 181 157 47 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 36 13 52 Yes 190 32 163 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 35 42 24 No 166 140 78 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 33 49 19 No 148 157 78 No
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 54 14 33 Yes 245 36 101 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 41 22 38 Yes 171 63 148 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 39 35 27 Yes 206 114 61 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 19 68 14 No 95 245 41 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 42 22 37 Yes 227 61 93 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 54 25 22 Yes 231 90 58 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 59 34 8 Yes 266 72 41 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 40 17 44 Yes 229 49 100 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 49 14 38 Yes 244 43 91 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 49 14 37 Yes 196 68 113 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 36 21 43 Yes 188 64 125 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 84 1 15 Yes 332 10 35 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

TAYLOR (61)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 108 419
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 24 12 64 Yes 159 32 185 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 42 30 28 Yes 217 77 82 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 51 4 45 Yes 211 35 130 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 25 55 19 No 158 146 71 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 47 35 17 Yes 228 72 75 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 54 33 12 Yes 270 63 42 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 61 20 18 Yes 190 130 55 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 59 21 19 Yes 264 48 63 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 46 19 34 Yes 202 66 107 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 68 19 12 Yes 263 65 46 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 32 58 9 No 180 158 36 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 20 40 39 No 60 187 126 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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TREMPEALEAU (62)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 67 500
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 52 7 3 Yes 361 65 33 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 31 13 18 Yes 237 129 91 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 32 19 11 Yes 179 178 98 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 44 12 6 Yes 248 158 46 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 30 10 22 Yes 229 102 118 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 27 10 25 Yes 290 26 131 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 28 4 30 Yes 284 42 120 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 41 17 2 Yes 301 95 23 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 24 9 26 Yes 212 68 138 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 34 11 16 Yes 224 90 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 19 33 9 No 204 148 79 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 29 22 10 Yes 220 97 111 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 21 4 37 Yes 266 24 149 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 31 3 28 Yes 285 18 136 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 25 5 32 Yes 281 32 126 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 37 18 7 Yes 264 123 52 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 22 3 37 Yes 262 28 149 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 36 5 21 Yes 311 47 80 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 33 8 21 Yes 308 51 79 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 27 3 32 Yes 282 21 135 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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TREMPEALEAU (62)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

the county.

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the
county.

No

No
Opinion

Maj.

Yes

No

No
Opinion

Maj.

No.

COUNTY INPUT

67

500

21

Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the
Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County?

27

32

Yes

218

76

143

Yes

22

Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin
waters?

34

2

Yes

202

209

26

No

23

Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)?

23

33

Yes

256

29

152

Yes

24

Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s
toolbox?

31

19

12

Yes

239

126

72

Yes

25

Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency
situations?

27

26

Yes

221

146

68

Yes

26

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch
butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly?

39

15

Yes

311

29

95

Yes

27

Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone
on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers?

27

15

19

Yes

204

62

169

Yes

28

Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing
regulation materials?

36

19

Yes

264

105

65

Yes

29

Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307

16

44

No

161

239

34

No

30

Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on
grassland bird populations?

43

10

Yes

306

46

82

Yes

31

Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the
adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations?

41

15

Yes

303

72

59

Yes

32

Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat
ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers?

41

14

Yes

329

51

54

Yes

33

Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife
health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health?

42

12

Yes

312

39

82

Yes

34

Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of
Wisconsin?

38

10

13

Yes

318

38

77

Yes

35

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used
when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior?

27

14

20

Yes

230

86

117

Yes

36

Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be
available in cases of emergency?

35

15

11

Yes

273

60

100

Yes

37

Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across
railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters?

53

Yes

385

15

32

Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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TREMPEALEAU (62)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 67 500
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 30 1 29 Yes 225 25 181 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 41 7 12 Yes 297 46 88 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 32 10 18 Yes 220 64 146 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 27 22 11 Yes 211 130 89 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 31 17 12 Yes 304 66 60 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 40 10 10 Yes 345 44 41 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 34 22 4 Yes 209 151 70 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 44 10 6 Yes 294 63 72 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 38 10 12 Yes 258 61 110 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 42 18 0 Yes 284 93 52 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 34 22 4 Yes 256 133 40 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 5 33 21 No 61 258 110 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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VERNON (63)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 93 783
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 70 7 5 Yes 594 69 55 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 37 37 8 233 399 84 No
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 35 37 9 No 199 436 78 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 36 33 13 Yes 279 327 105 No
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 38 15 29 Yes 293 185 229 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 57 5 20 Yes 509 26 171 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 43 4 34 Yes 446 75 184 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 54 17 2 Yes 376 118 43 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 33 18 22 Yes 261 100 174 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 37 12 28 Yes 289 106 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 28 39 12 No 276 170 111 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 43 22 14 Yes 276 114 165 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 38 1 41 Yes 327 30 215 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 39 3 38 Yes 351 25 196 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 40 3 37 Yes 340 39 192 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 54 19 9 Yes 390 108 73 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 38 1 40 Yes 334 22 215 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 46 5 31 Yes 405 43 123 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 57 6 18 Yes 410 63 98 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 42 1 37 Yes 349 22 200 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

VERNON (63)

All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 93 783
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 33 12 34 Yes 250 98 223 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 51 25 6 Yes 316 197 58 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 38 2 40 Yes 318 32 221 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 35 28 18 Yes 311 140 118 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 37 33 11 Yes 266 189 113 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 58 7 16 Yes 400 34 134 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 46 9 26 Yes 274 56 238 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 53 17 10 Yes 369 120 79 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 31 47 3 No 257 268 42 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 54 11 16 Yes 418 49 100 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 59 14 8 Yes 412 72 83 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 57 9 14 Yes 427 56 84 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 69 2 10 Yes 439 27 100 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 64 8 9 Yes 427 45 94 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 44 11 25 Yes 302 101 163 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 52 8 21 Yes 328 62 176 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 74 2 5 Yes 505 13 47 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

VERNON (63)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 93 783
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 47 3 31 Yes 372 24 168 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 56 9 16 Yes 409 50 105 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 39 7 35 Yes 290 59 215 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 46 14 19 Yes 297 123 142 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 56 11 14 Yes 398 62 102 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 64 7 10 Yes 435 51 76 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 47 23 11 Yes 258 183 121 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 53 11 16 Yes 353 69 139 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 54 9 17 Yes 323 63 173 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 58 21 2 Yes 360 122 44 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 49 27 5 Yes 364 136 59 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 7 47 27 No 63 356 139 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

VILAS (64)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 648 3461
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 364 18 40 Yes | 2190 | 236 239 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 149 113 158 Yes | 1142 | 661 847 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? | 129 137 154 No 910 904 832 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 105 272 42 No 1117 | 1311 | 213 No
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 132 112 174 Yes | 1131 | 599 903 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 227 10 180 Yes | 1527 | 106 993 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 230 22 165 Yes | 1630 | 228 764 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 230 125 49 Yes | 1561 | 577 258 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 177 72 155 Yes | 1103 | 346 946 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 220 79 119 Yes | 1317 | 394 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 162 112 144 Yes | 1034 [ 708 718 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 199 58 161 Yes | 1209 | 380 869 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 273 15 325 Yes | 1659 | 119 | 1363 | Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 285 7 320 Yes | 1751 81 1307 | Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 358 32 222 Yes | 1971 197 968 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 463 66 82 Yes | 2039 [ 586 508 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 273 10 327 Yes | 1635 | 101 1392 | Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 332 34 243 Yes | 1971 257 896 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 361 32 214 Yes | 1955 [ 273 893 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 292 12 302 Yes | 1715 93 1313 | Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

VILAS (64)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 648 3461
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 210 73 323 Yes | 1250 | 425 | 1443 | Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 351 156 100 Yes | 1482 | 1129 | 504 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 271 13 322 Yes | 1580 | 138 | 1396 | Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 313 116 177 Yes | 1615 | 700 799 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 281 187 138 Yes | 1306 | 1066 | 735 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 433 35 138 Yes | 2139 [ 178 788 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 236 41 329 Yes | 1187 | 230 | 1684 | Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 438 58 110 Yes | 1982 | 477 636 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 348 170 88 Yes | 1384 | 1201 507 Yes
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 435 31 139 Yes | 2077 | 222 792 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 415 63 127 Yes | 1977 | 420 692 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 460 142 4 Yes | 2306 | 679 101 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 462 40 103 Yes | 2170 | 260 653 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 443 48 114 Yes | 2116 | 288 678 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 326 75 204 Yes | 1603 | 469 | 1008 [ Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 292 50 263 Yes | 1455 | 305 | 1316 | Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 412 28 165 Yes | 2289 | 107 678 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

VILAS (64)

Question Description

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

the county.

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the
county.

No

No
Opinion

Maj.

Yes

No

No
Opinion

Maj.

No.

COUNTY INPUT

648

3461

38

Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
lures may be used?

220

16

369

Yes

1309

107

1654

Yes

39

Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife?

400

59

144

Yes

1927

322

817

Yes

40

Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons?

153

85

366

Yes

1117

354

1595

Yes

41

Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration?

353

127

124

Yes

1528

835

700

Yes

42

Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
(tanks, piping, valves, etc.)?

465

131

Yes

2180

699

183

Yes

43

Would you support the WCC and legislature modifying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
shore and other lake users of 700 feet?

466

135

Yes

2334

640

85

Yes

44

Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
farmland zones?

173

146

285

Yes

1090

811

1156

Yes

45

Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
a sport license (may require legislation)?

320

61

223

Yes

1705

304

1047

Yes

46

Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt?

269

64

269

Yes

1421

351

1281

Yes

47

Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
age as the other cited licenses do?

383

95

124

Yes

1897

504

650

Yes

48

Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
31st?

431

73

97

Yes

1874

581

593

Yes

49

Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan?

78

270

253

No

406

1521

1118

No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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WALWORTH (65)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 331 965
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 142 31 37 Yes 457 84 104 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 92 33 80 Yes 285 108 243 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 72 56 77 Yes 217 191 226 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 105 69 29 Yes 343 201 87 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 82 38 84 Yes 284 106 238 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 111 12 81 Yes 366 27 233 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 118 21 65 Yes 409 57 160 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 107 58 21 Yes 346 139 88 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 72 26 87 Yes 244 69 259 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 100 20 72 Yes 299 91 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 68 61 62 Yes 241 162 191 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 75 41 75 Yes 278 100 216 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 120 15 165 Yes 362 55 454 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 123 13 163 Yes 388 45 437 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 111 14 173 Yes 354 62 454 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 137 69 92 Yes 410 191 269 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 102 14 182 Yes 349 53 468 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 145 20 131 Yes 461 66 341 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 141 32 123 Yes 455 81 332 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 114 18 164 Yes 384 55 429 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WALWORTH (65)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 331 965
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 83 37 176 Yes 293 128 447 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 100 107 89 No 272 341 254 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 101 20 174 Yes 339 61 466 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 115 59 120 Yes 338 177 350 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 110 93 88 Yes 322 281 258 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 183 16 93 Yes 515 49 296 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 87 26 179 Yes 266 72 522 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 144 53 95 Yes 454 133 272 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 100 108 83 No 306 305 246 Yes
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 150 26 114 Yes 464 70 322 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 142 46 102 Yes 428 146 282 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 149 119 20 Yes 463 343 48 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 150 31 108 Yes 467 78 308 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 159 38 91 Yes 490 88 274 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 123 33 132 Yes 374 133 345 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 97 32 158 Yes 323 106 422 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 165 10 111 Yes 536 43 269 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WALWORTH (65)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 331 965
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 83 15 187 Yes 288 54 504 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 136 39 110 Yes 410 109 327 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 94 25 166 Yes 283 96 466 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 111 76 98 Yes 328 248 269 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 140 120 24 Yes 423 336 85 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 157 110 17 Yes 481 317 46 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 76 69 139 Yes 238 210 395 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 120 34 130 Yes 363 101 377 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 105 26 152 Yes 328 92 418 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 142 36 103 Yes 429 127 280 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 117 55 109 Yes 365 172 298 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 41 105 134 No 121 346 366 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WASHBURN (66)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 157 708
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 102 17 6 Yes 479 98 44 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 67 33 24 Yes 330 154 134 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 55 42 27 Yes 234 228 155 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 60 49 15 Yes 362 203 50 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 52 42 30 Yes 318 134 162 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 79 7 38 Yes 356 30 228 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 60 10 54 Yes 314 59 241 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 76 37 7 Yes 394 134 35 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 65 22 33 Yes 283 99 180 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 84 33 18 Yes 355 110 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 60 50 25 Yes 260 198 129 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 62 37 36 Yes 289 128 168 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 52 5 77 Yes 304 31 276 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 58 4 72 Yes 312 31 268 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 65 5 64 Yes 315 41 255 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 83 40 11 Yes 356 174 81 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 57 3 74 Yes 306 32 273 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 83 5 46 Yes 388 41 182 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 83 7 44 Yes 400 58 153 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 63 3 68 Yes 324 29 258 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WASHBURN (66)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 157 708
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 49 18 67 Yes 254 91 266 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 71 47 16 Yes 275 288 48 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 55 6 73 Yes 287 39 284 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 70 39 25 Yes 328 179 102 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 65 53 16 Yes 251 250 107 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 99 14 21 Yes 415 41 152 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 70 18 46 Yes 295 74 239 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 85 40 9 Yes 365 158 83 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 58 72 4 No 219 334 53 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 96 22 16 Yes 407 67 132 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 84 34 16 Yes 379 135 92 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 112 10 12 Yes 483 76 46 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 102 12 19 Yes 416 59 129 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 93 20 20 Yes 440 61 102 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 68 28 37 Yes 304 119 180 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 70 19 44 Yes 312 81 210 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 111 13 9 Yes 500 34 69 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WASHBURN (66)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 157 708
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 59 2 72 Yes 272 23 307 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 94 22 17 Yes 393 84 125 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 55 25 53 Yes 290 93 218 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 73 37 23 Yes 295 203 102 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 104 17 12 Yes 438 86 76 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 112 13 7 Yes 492 63 44 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 45 60 27 No 253 216 130 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 96 20 16 Yes 411 79 107 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 84 18 30 Yes 347 79 170 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 87 35 10 Yes 399 118 77 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 85 40 7 Yes 333 204 56 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 16 71 45 No 68 344 178 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WASHINGTON (67)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 393 785
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 204 40 37 Yes 422 82 76 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 131 55 91 Yes 254 127 191 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 96 92 89 Yes 202 193 174 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 131 108 37 Yes 269 214 86 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 113 74 88 Yes 247 148 171 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 156 10 110 Yes 347 24 195 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 183 32 61 Yes 369 65 130 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 169 63 29 Yes 341 126 69 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 120 36 105 Yes 241 85 208 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 151 41 82 Yes 290 100 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 117 79 78 Yes 264 134 165 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 131 56 87 Yes 281 100 182 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 144 27 185 Yes 347 45 323 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 152 27 177 Yes 373 42 298 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 155 32 170 Yes 366 52 293 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 191 79 86 Yes 396 154 160 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 209 34 111 Yes 439 53 217 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 189 58 106 Yes 426 92 191 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 210 35 109 Yes 439 74 194 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 165 33 154 Yes 375 52 280 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WASHINGTON (67)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 393 785
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 141 42 169 Yes 297 115 295 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 154 123 76 Yes 302 257 148 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 128 35 188 Yes 322 53 331 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 134 96 122 Yes 307 176 223 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 143 121 87 Yes 302 217 187 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 222 20 109 Yes 459 44 203 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 122 39 189 Yes 255 74 376 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 192 69 90 Yes 419 111 175 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 115 171 65 No 279 305 121 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 209 30 112 Yes 450 58 197 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 196 60 96 Yes 419 107 179 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 233 91 27 Yes 469 187 48 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 196 31 123 Yes 438 60 205 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 216 33 100 Yes 455 65 183 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 155 71 123 Yes 326 128 249 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 142 31 176 Yes 313 64 325 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 251 15 83 Yes 505 27 170 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WASHINGTON (67)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 393 785
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 103 18 228 Yes 279 28 393 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 182 53 114 Yes 394 78 228 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 120 45 184 Yes 246 112 342 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 157 103 88 Yes 316 193 190 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 234 89 26 Yes 449 176 74 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 230 91 27 Yes 478 168 49 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 119 114 113 Yes 260 213 220 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 191 48 108 Yes 388 76 228 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 158 44 145 Yes 348 71 272 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 214 49 82 Yes 415 111 164 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 179 88 78 Yes 387 152 150 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 35 180 130 No 79 356 254 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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WAUKESHA (68)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 1339 1939
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 619 96 127 Yes 984 154 171 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 345 178 314 Yes 578 291 428 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? | 273 261 299 Yes 454 424 412 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 397 289 146 Yes 627 450 206 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 333 158 339 Yes 551 270 457 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 439 47 340 Yes 748 67 457 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 512 62 248 Yes 829 116 321 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 453 188 114 Yes 718 279 165 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 309 104 340 Yes 500 178 482 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 416 104 266 Yes 652 182 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 301 214 269 Yes 514 302 406 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 397 104 284 Yes 619 183 419 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 457 49 680 Yes 781 79 862 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 485 37 664 Yes 816 68 837 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 492 64 625 Yes 802 99 814 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 638 201 342 Yes 943 337 432 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 532 50 597 Yes 851 84 776 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 608 91 479 Yes 981 141 586 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 630 70 478 Yes 976 139 592 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 495 48 634 Yes 818 90 799 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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WAUKESHA (68)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 1339 1939
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 404 135 636 Yes 645 233 827 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 442 363 368 Yes 672 592 438 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 442 52 679 Yes 727 100 875 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 435 241 498 Yes 689 370 643 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 445 356 372 Yes 703 512 486 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 761 54 357 Yes | 1145 77 478 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 398 79 695 Yes 582 137 979 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 634 169 370 Yes 986 244 467 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 438 423 311 Yes 698 617 381 Yes
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 677 99 396 Yes | 1065 [ 132 499 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 615 206 351 Yes 959 283 454 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 665 462 45 Yes | 1023 | 590 82 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 699 103 369 Yes | 1082 145 467 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 640 167 363 Yes | 1051 186 457 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 494 184 490 Yes 761 292 640 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 473 111 585 Yes 747 172 774 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 746 48 373 Yes | 1168 71 453 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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WAUKESHA (68)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 1339 1939
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 404 44 716 Yes 669 74 943 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 565 151 447 Yes 934 187 564 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 374 113 674 Yes 590 211 883 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 466 316 379 Yes 732 459 491 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 639 441 80 Yes 980 555 145 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 672 442 43 Yes | 1043 | 557 76 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 386 253 517 Yes 576 414 683 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 549 91 516 Yes 860 154 658 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 500 95 559 Yes 763 169 738 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 645 153 355 Yes 951 248 468 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 566 202 383 Yes 863 312 490 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 153 467 532 No 232 745 686 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WAUPACA (69)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 346 1393
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 152 49 42 Yes 780 190 127 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 112 57 72 Yes 480 341 267 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? | 102 72 67 Yes 404 425 259 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 115 86 39 Yes 566 393 127 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 94 60 85 Yes 500 280 304 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 114 14 111 Yes 655 68 358 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 131 70 38 Yes 720 215 144 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 151 43 28 Yes 692 202 88 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 76 38 107 Yes 434 170 377 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 115 29 82 Yes 556 158 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 68 95 63 No 423 346 239 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 108 32 85 Yes 521 169 317 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 97 20 193 Yes 574 73 584 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 135 20 154 Yes 658 71 501 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 117 20 171 Yes 633 89 506 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 175 65 68 Yes 697 302 229 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 96 22 190 Yes 553 69 605 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 163 64 81 Yes 743 222 262 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 155 71 82 Yes 757 203 267 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 104 24 180 Yes 597 81 549 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WAUPACA (69)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 346 1393
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 103 21 184 Yes 517 141 569 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 133 105 70 Yes 515 499 213 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 95 25 188 Yes 526 98 603 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 116 84 108 Yes 538 338 350 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 131 112 65 Yes 499 428 297 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 216 14 78 Yes 868 71 284 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 120 20 168 Yes 474 114 635 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 167 64 77 Yes 711 243 267 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 104 140 64 No 437 591 193 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 196 24 88 Yes 824 105 292 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 176 56 74 Yes 752 203 262 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 223 60 23 Yes 874 248 94 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 184 27 95 Yes 809 112 294 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 173 43 90 Yes 819 127 266 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 134 31 141 Yes 595 186 430 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 135 26 145 Yes 585 125 501 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 215 13 78 Yes 926 44 240 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WAUPACA (69)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 346 1393
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 99 13 193 Yes 517 46 645 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 165 37 103 Yes 736 120 352 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 96 18 191 Yes 505 102 600 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 143 76 86 Yes 529 378 298 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 214 60 31 Yes 828 250 127 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 227 50 28 Yes 896 217 91 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 102 88 115 Yes 464 381 358 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 165 17 122 Yes 721 124 357 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 138 24 141 Yes 617 131 453 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 204 25 74 Yes 794 166 240 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 166 69 67 Yes 661 315 221 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 39 127 135 No 161 612 422 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WAUSHARA (70)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 136 845
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 69 13 10 Yes 523 107 59 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 34 35 21 No 311 223 149 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 32 39 18 No 239 303 136 No
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 36 42 10 No 351 247 79 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 31 26 31 Yes 315 176 186 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 52 6 29 Yes 429 39 206 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 59 19 9 Yes 470 125 77 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 58 17 5 Yes 427 130 44 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 31 19 30 Yes 278 106 215 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 42 19 24 Yes 345 109 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 33 35 17 No 276 211 133 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 36 24 25 Yes 321 113 185 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 44 11 67 Yes 353 55 328 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 48 11 63 Yes 395 47 293 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 47 11 64 Yes 387 67 280 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 74 21 27 Yes 431 179 123 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 43 10 69 Yes 347 52 333 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 71 14 38 Yes 467 120 145 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 76 17 29 Yes 482 114 136 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 47 13 61 Yes 373 58 300 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WAUSHARA (70)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 136 845
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 42 16 63 Yes 309 109 313 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 56 35 31 Yes 315 288 128 Yes

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 39 15 67 Yes 327 68 336 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 53 28 41 Yes 340 214 177 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 42 52 27 No 294 271 164 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 86 6 29 Yes 508 49 171 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 53 14 53 Yes 316 76 336 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 69 22 28 Yes 446 131 149 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 42 58 19 No 267 360 99 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 82 11 26 Yes 498 67 160 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 83 16 20 Yes 484 111 130 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 78 25 16 Yes 501 160 63 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 77 11 30 Yes 488 62 173 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 80 12 26 Yes 489 78 154 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 45 17 56 Yes 341 131 249 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 51 8 59 Yes 375 63 283 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 83 3 31 Yes 565 20 134 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WAUSHARA (70)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents thatj
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 136 845
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 43 7 67 Yes 337 38 344 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 74 16 27 Yes 469 71 178 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 41 15 61 Yes 302 81 333 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 50 31 36 Yes 327 220 168 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 75 28 14 Yes 483 164 68 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 84 24 10 Yes 516 141 58 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 42 39 37 Yes 290 229 195 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 59 14 44 Yes 421 88 205 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 49 20 49 Yes 365 93 256 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 77 15 26 Yes 470 123 121 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 71 28 19 Yes 423 186 104 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 9 54 54 No 90 381 240 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WINNEBAGO (71)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 482 1432
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 293 60 41 Yes 892 219 110 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 165 114 111 Yes 579 296 335 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? | 150 137 101 Yes 484 406 319 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 228 119 40 Yes 762 338 105 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 169 120 99 Yes 600 316 287 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 224 21 141 Yes 736 70 392 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 280 74 33 Yes 869 219 105 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 262 68 29 Yes 787 227 82 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 156 50 151 Yes 507 147 439 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 193 54 124 Yes 605 161 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 161 119 91 Yes 525 316 273 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 197 52 120 Yes 592 183 339 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 153 25 245 Yes 589 83 595 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 174 22 226 Yes 658 72 536 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 203 31 188 Yes 706 101 459 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 233 114 75 Yes 652 392 221 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 159 22 241 Yes 620 79 566 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 250 128 44 Yes 807 321 135 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 280 77 65 Yes 864 222 176 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 185 28 207 Yes 658 95 508 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WINNEBAGO (71)

All respondents that attended in
person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]
indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op’::ion Maj. Yes No Op?:ion Maj.

No. COUNTY INPUT 482 1432
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 158 47 215 Yes 575 173 512 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 175 189 56 No 453 677 130 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 149 42 229 Yes 558 117 585 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 140 165 113 No 524 454 281 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 150 175 94 No 490 494 273 No
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 277 33 110 Yes 863 80 314 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 174 34 210 Yes 518 122 614 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 223 110 85 Yes 660 336 254 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 115 246 57 No 351 741 157 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 265 50 102 Yes 805 131 313 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 265 72 80 Yes 770 216 263 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 275 98 43 Yes 855 277 117 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 281 23 113 Yes 812 118 317 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 258 43 115 Yes 834 124 287 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 205 61 149 Yes 632 255 358 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 200 39 176 Yes 656 147 442 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 335 11 69 Yes | 1013 43 185 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024

DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WINNEBAGO (71)

All respondents that attended in

person or indicated they reside in

All online input of respondents that]

indicated they recreate in the

Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 482 1432
Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 143 28 244 Yes 502 68 669 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 252 33 129 Yes 747 141 351 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 194 21 198 Yes 591 92 555 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 168 156 88 Yes 511 455 270 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 263 96 52 Yes 788 272 176 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 295 75 41 Yes 897 218 119 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 175 139 96 Yes 546 406 280 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 233 60 116 Yes 793 150 289 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 219 46 141 Yes 681 155 395 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 259 65 84 Yes 838 180 211 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 217 118 74 Yes 669 356 204 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 56 224 129 No 177 731 319 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions



Last Update 4/26/2024 2024
DNR Spring Hearings - WCC County Meetings Summary of Results by County

WOOD (72)
All respondents that attended in JAll online input of respondents thatj
person or indicated they reside in indicated they recreate in the
Question Description the county. county.
Yes No Op?r:;on Maj. Yes No Op?r:;on Maj.
No. COUNTY INPUT 269 631
Do you favor the department working with the Conservation Congress to develop an administrative pathway
that would allow for faster angling regulation changes in instances where an adequate amount of data show
an immediate need for preservation and restoration of a population of a naturally reproducing native or
1 (FH) [|naturalized fish species? 163 39 22 Yes 394 85 44 Yes
Do you favor changing the statewide general open season for trout and salmon in inland streams, springs,
2 and spring ponds to the first Saturday in April at 5 a.m. through October 15? 99 53 69 Yes 249 135 133 Yes
3 Do you favor having only one statewide county base regulation of 5 trout in total with no minimum size limit? 84 64 73 Yes 195 186 132 Yes
Do you favor allowing trolling with 3 “lines” (i.e., hook, bait, or lure) per angler on all inland waters of
4 Wisconsin? 135 61 24 Yes 303 159 49 Yes
Do you favor creating a catch-and-release season from the first Saturday in June to the end of the first
Sunday in March for lake sturgeon on a subset of waterbodies where lake sturgeon populations are
5 determined to be healthy enough to support these activities? 101 43 75 Yes 247 120 143 Yes
Do you favor closing the shovelnose sturgeon fishing season on the Lower Wisconsin River below the
Prairie Du Sac Dam to the confluence with the Mississippi River to protect spawning fish that are vulnerable
to fishing from the Monday following the first Sunday in March to the Friday preceding the first Saturday in
6 July? 120 13 86 Yes 307 29 172 Yes
7 Do you favor establishing a 25-fish daily bag limit on white bass in Winnebago System waters? 144 23 52 Yes 357 58 93 Yes
Do you support allowing hunters who quarter their deer in the field to leave non-edible parts at the site of
8 (WM) |harvest? 157 30 17 Yes 356 99 25 Yes
Would you support the department pursuing the establishment of a northern and southern woodcock zone in
9 Wisconsin? 95 38 70 Yes 223 97 159 Yes
10 Do you support extending the fall turkey season in zones 6 & 7? 125 26 69 Yes 302 82 0 Yes
Do you support legislation that would remove the landowner preference category for the spring turkey
11 drawing? 96 81 42 Yes 252 152 100 Yes
Do you support legislation that would create a single raccoon hunting season starting date for both residents
12 and nonresidents? 106 54 57 Yes 263 110 128 Yes
13 (WCC) |Would you support reducing the daily bag limit to 10 panfish in total on Wadley Lake, Marathon County? 134 20 85 Yes 347 33 184 Yes
Would you support reducing the daily bag limit of panfish on McDill Pond in Portage County from 25 to 10
14 panfish to maintain and improve panfish abundance and size? 158 23 58 Yes 391 34 139 Yes
Would you support a change in the management toolbox to allow for a 25 fish bag limit on panfish, but not
15 more than 10 panfish per species on the Willow Flowage in Oneida County? 146 21 72 Yes 352 49 161 Yes
Do you support making it illegal to use submerged artificial light sources for the intent of attracting and
16 schooling fish and other aquatic life in Wisconsin waters for the purposes of fishing? 126 70 43 Yes 309 151 102 Yes
Would you support changing the daily bag limit on panfish on Amy Belle Lake in Washington County to 10
17 per day (all species in aggregate)? 122 16 101 Yes 309 34 219 Yes
18 Would you support raising the size limit on the Winnebago system walleye and sauger to 15 inches? 160 23 55 Yes 382 63 117 Yes
19 Would you support a daily bag limit of 25 white bass per day? 165 28 44 Yes 392 62 107 Yes
20 Would you support reducing the daily bag to 10 pan fish on Wolf Lake (Fond du Lac County)? 131 17 89 Yes 337 32 192 Yes

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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No. COUNTY INPUT 269 631
Would you support removing the size limit and increasing the daily bag limit to 5 northern pike on the

21 Sheboygan River in Fond du Lac County to match restrictions in Sheboygan County? 93 35 109 Yes 251 81 229 Yes
Would you support banning the use of live scopes, and similar 360° imaging electronics in all Wisconsin

22 waters? 90 115 31 No 222 264 75 No

23 Would you support a reduced panfish bag limit to 15/5 on Mary Lake (Langlade County)? 120 22 94 Yes 303 46 211 Yes
Would you support a 10 panfish aggregate bag limit for panfish, but only 5 may be crappie for the DNR’s

24 toolbox? 108 78 50 Yes 289 158 112 Yes
Would you support an asset tag for recreational valuables like personal watercraft, portable ice shanties,
non-motorized boats, canoes, kayaks and more, to facilitate return and identification in emergency

25 situations? 85 101 49 No 225 218 114 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the state legislature to designate the monarch

26 butterfly as the Wisconsin state butterfly? 146 26 62 Yes 363 47 146 Yes
Do you favor changing the muskrat and mink season opening time to 6:00 AM on opening day for each zone

27 on both private and public lands for uniformity and fairness to all trappers? 104 36 94 Yes 240 79 237 Yes
Do you support DNR including information on lead alternatives and the impact that lead ammunition and
fishing tackle have on our ecosystems and public health in hunter education courses and hunting and fishing

28 regulation materials? 126 69 39 Yes 329 129 95 Yes

29 Would you support eliminating lead, statewide, from firearm ammunition used for hunting by 20307 69 146 19 No 169 320 64 No
Do you support DNR using their resources and working with the Bluebird Restoration Association of
Wisconsin to expand nesting box monitors and to help educate the public about the impact of pesticides on

30 grassland bird populations? 144 34 56 Yes 363 67 121 Yes
Do you support the DNR and other conservation groups creating an awareness campaign focused on the

31 adverse impact outdoor cats have on Wisconsin's wild bird populations? 145 51 38 Yes 358 98 94 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature creating a new statute that prohibits the use of wake boat

32 ballast systems on Wisconsin's lakes and rivers? 152 49 32 Yes 381 108 60 Yes
Should the Legislature, the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of Health develop and
enact protective limitations on PFAS compounds for acute and chronic toxicity in surface water, wildlife

33 health, groundwater, fish consumption, and human health? 144 38 51 Yes 364 66 119 Yes
Do you support the elimination of the use of herbicide, 2,4D in aquatic ecosystems in the state of

34 Wisconsin? 146 89 52 Yes 370 69 110 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to allow the use of no more than 3 lines per person or more than 6 hooks or lures may be used

35 when motor troll fishing on Lake Michigan and Superior? 126 33 74 Yes 286 94 169 Yes
Would you support the WCC working with the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to require that fishing
guides on the Mississippi River keep their mode of transportation with the fisherman clients at all times to be

36 available in cases of emergency? 122 36 75 Yes 276 80 192 Yes
Would you support the Wisconsin Conservation Congress assertively working with Wisconsin State
Legislators to reinstate SS 192.32 (1) (c) which allows the public to safely and legally walk directly across

37 railroad tracks/right of way for purposes of accessing state lands and waters? 197 8 28 Yes 464 19 65 Yes
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Would you support establishing special regulations for trout fishing on Sixmile Branch in Grant County,
above Pine Tree Road, to specify a daily bag limit of 5 trout in total, all brook trout caught must be
immediately released; brown trout and rainbow trout no minimum length; gear restriction that only artificial
38 lures may be used? 85 11 137 Yes 242 28 278 Yes
Would you support that the Wisconsin Conservation Congress advising the Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Conservation Bureau to request powerline companies refrain from mowing
during the summer months and encourage powerline companies to work with private landowners to manage
39 powerline vegetation that provides habitat for insects and wildlife? 133 42 58 Yes 331 79 138 Yes
Would you support the parcels of the Hoffman Hills State Recreation Area with no deeded hunting
40 restrictions being opened to all legal hunting seasons? 114 23 96 Yes 277 55 216 Yes
Would you support a requirement that any motorized vehicle (as defined by state statutes), traveling on or
participating in any type of sanctioned or unsanctioned racing event on public frozen waterways display a
41 valid Wisconsin or nonresident vehicle registration? 108 85 40 Yes 243 198 107 Yes
Would you support regulations by DNR to require that all ballast systems used in boats shall have a
reasonable practical means of inspecting the system to confirm that no water is retained in the system
42 (tanks, piping, valves, etc.)? 142 51 40 Yes 349 113 86 Yes
Would you support the WCC and legislature moditying existing statutes to prohibit generation of intentionally
magnified wakes for wake surfing through the use of ballast, design features, operational procedures or any
other means on lakes smaller than 1500 acres and less than 20 feet deep and maintain a distance from
43 shore and other lake users of 700 feet? 160 34 38 Yes 403 84 60 Yes
Do you favor removing the restriction of group hunting for antlerless deer with bows and /or crossbows in
44 farmland zones? 107 90 35 Yes 241 194 112 Yes
Would you support allowing hunters to choose either an archery, crossbow or gun deer tag when purchasing
45 a sport license (may require legislation)? 154 29 48 Yes 361 73 111 Yes
Would you support a modification of the land requirements of the October disabled deer hunt during the
46 weekend that it coincides to the statewide youth deer hunt? 137 33 61 Yes 309 74 162 Yes
Would you support the Conservation Congress working with the DNR and the Legislature to reduce the cost
of a Senior Patron License to $130 from the current $165, for seniors to receive a discount based on their
47 age as the other cited licenses do? 160 36 32 Yes 371 89 83 Yes
Do you support a ban on the shining of wildlife in the state of Wisconsin from Sept 15th thru December
48 31st? 117 84 27 Yes 285 179 77 Yes
49 Would you support a commercial fishery for lake trout in Wisconsin waters of Lake Michigan? 20 132 76 No 66 295 180 No

Shaded questions indicate WCC advisory questions
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